
AGENDA 
BLOUNT COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

THURSDAY, JULY 21, 2005, 7:00 P.M. 

A. PRAYER – Rev. Ronald Reagan, Pastor of Green Meadow Church of God. 

B. PLEDGE – 278th ACR Military Honors Team. 

C. ROLL CALL. 

D. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 
1. June 21, 2005 meeting. 
2. July 5, 2005 called meeting. 
3. July 12, 2005 zoning public hearing. 

E.  “BEST OF BLOUNT” – Rural Metro First Responders. 

F. INPUT ON ITEMS NOT ON AGENDA. 

G. INPUT ON ITEMS ON THE AGENDA. 

H. RESOLUTIONS FOR SPECIAL RECOGNITION, MEMORIALS, ETC. 

I. SETTING OF AGENDA. 

J. ELECTIONS, APPOINTMENTS, AND CONFIRMATIONS: 
1. Approval of Deputy Sheriff and Notary Public bonds and oaths. 
2. Election of Notaries. 
3. Report of Nominating Committee and election of members to boards and committees: 

a. Bernie Bowman, Hugh Delozier – Library Board. 
b. James McMillion, Emily Hyden – Blount County Children’s Home Board of Directors. 

K. REPORTS - COUNTY OFFICIALS, STANDING AND SPECIAL COMMITTEES: 
1. Report of Financial Management Committee: 

a. Budget transfers: 
b. Budget increases/decreases: 
c. Other Financial Management Committee items: 

2. Report of Public Services Committee. 
3. Report of Intergovernmental Committee. 
4. Report of Education Committee. 
5. Report of Insurance/Risk Management Committee. 
6. Any other committee reports. 

L. UNFINISHED BUSINESS. 
1. Approval of  lease agreement for space at the former Blount County Library site by the Blount 

County Museum Board. 

M. NEW BUSINESS: 
1. Discussion and possible action regarding the County Mayor’s position. 
2. Discussion and possible action regarding noise complaints at Smoky Mountain Raceway. 
3. Resolution to participate in the Three-Star Program. 
4. Resolution to adopt the Strategic Economic Development Plan. 
5. Resolution to affirm compliance with Federal Title VI regulations. 
6. Resolution to levy a county-wide motor vehicle tax. 
7. Resolution adjusting the fee for building permits for residential structures excluding multifamily 

structures and manufactured home parks. 
8. Resolution assigning an official name to a county-maintained road off Miser Station Road. 
9. Resolution to Amend The Zoning Map of Blount County, Tennessee from R-1 Rural District 1 

to RAC-Rural Arterial Commercial for property described as 5141 Highway 411 South, Tax 
Map 100 parcel 12.01. 

10. Resolution to amend the Zoning Map of Blount County, Tennessee, from R-1 Rural District 1 
to S-Suburbanizing for property described as about 64 acres of land off Helton Road parcel 27 
of Tax Map 48. 

N. ANNOUNCEMENTS AND STATEMENTS. 
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STATE OF TENNESSEE 
COUNTY OF BLOUNT 

 BE IT REMEMBERED, that a meeting of the Blount County Board of County Commissioners was 
held on Thursday, June 21, 2005, at 7:00 pm at the courthouse in Maryville, Tennessee.  Ron Dunn, 
Deputy Sheriff of Blount County, legally opened the Board.  Rev. Martha Sterne, Rector of St. Andrews 
Episcopal Church gave the invocation, and Commissioner John Keeble led in the pledge to the American 
Flag. 
 Roll call was taken by Roy Crawford, Jr., County Clerk: 
Bob Arwood - present David Graham – present Kenneth Melton – present 
Keith Brock – present Steve Gray – present Dan Neubert, Sr. – present 
Dennis Cardin – present Steve Hargis – present Robert Ramsey – present 
Donna Dowdy – present John Keeble – present Otto Slater – present 
W. C. Evans – absent Bob Kidd – present Ernie Tallent – present 
Joe Everett – present Robby Kirkland – present Shirley Townsend – present 
Gary Farmer - present Jeff McCall – present Mike Walker – present 
 There were 20 present and 1 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared a quorum to exist.  The follow-
ing proceedings were held to-wit: 

IN RE: APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF MAY 19, 2005 MEETING and 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF JUNE 14, 2005 CALLED MEETING. 

 Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the minutes of the meetings.  Commissioner 
Gray seconded the motion. 
 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION HONORING ALLISON BOATS FOR THEIR OUTSTANDING ACCOMPLISH-
MENTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS TO BLOUNT COUNTY. 

Commissioner Walker made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Neubert seconded the 
motion. 

A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 
Commissioners Melton and Dowdy presented the proclamation to the Allison family. 

IN RE: SETTING OF AGENDA. 

 Commissioner Brock made a motion to set the agenda.  Commissioner Walker seconded the mo-
tion. 

A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS, DEPARTMENTS, INSTI-
TUTIONS, OFFICES, AND AGENCIES OF BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE, FOR THE YEAR BE-
GINNING JULY 1, 2005, AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2006. 

Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the resolution and that the Parks and Recreation 
Commission, Blount County Library, Communications Center, and Industrial Development Board be ex-
cluded from the 10% cut.  Commissioner Kidd seconded the motion. 

Commissioner Walker made a motion to amend to add $507,853.00 to the Highway Safety Grant 
budget.  Commissioner Brock seconded the motion. 

Commissioner Arwood made a motion to amend the amendment to restore the 10% cut to all de-
partments.  Commissioner Neubert seconded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken on the motion to amend the amendment: 
Arwood - aye Farmer – nay Kirkland – aye Tallent - aye 
Brock – nay Graham – nay McCall – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – nay Melton – nay Walker – nay 
Dowdy – nay Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – absent Keeble – nay Ramsey – aye  
Everett – nay Kidd – nay Slater – nay  

There were 9 voting aye, 11 voting nay, and 1 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to 
have failed. 
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 A roll call vote was taken on the motion to amend: 
Arwood - aye Farmer – aye Kirkland – aye Tallent - aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye McCall – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye Melton – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – absent Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye  

There were 20 voting aye and 1 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 
Commissioner Keeble made a motion send the budget and appeals back to the Budget Commit-

tee and the Financial Management Committee to analyze and submit another budget to vote on.  Com-
missioner Hargis seconded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken on the motion to amend: 
Arwood - aye Farmer – aye Kirkland – aye Tallent - aye 
Brock – nay Graham – aye McCall – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye Melton – nay Walker – nay 
Dowdy – nay Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – absent Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – nay Slater – nay  

There were 14 voting aye, 6 voting nay, and 1 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to 
have passed. 

IN RE: BUDGET APPEALS. 

Budget appeals were heard from the Sheriff’s Department, Register of Deeds, County Buildings, 
and Property Assessor’s Office.  No action was taken. 

Commissioner Gray made a motion hear all appeals when the budget is returned from the Finan-
cial Management Committee.  Commissioner Neubert seconded the motion. 

A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: JULY MEETINGS. 

 Chairman Ramsey announced that the Financial Management Committee will meet July 1 at 3:00 
pm and the County Commission will meet in called session on July 5 at 7:00 pm. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION REQUESTING THAT THE TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA-
TION ABANDON OR OTHERWISE TRANSFER JURISDICTION OF AIRBASE ROAD TO 
BLOUNT COUNTY. 

 Commissioner Everett made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Dowdy seconded 
the motion. 
 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMBULANCE CONTRACT WITH RURAL METRO. 

 Commissioner Hargis made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Walker seconded 
the motion. 
 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND ACCEPT THE BOND AND OATHS OF DEPUTY SHER-
IFFS, AND THE BONDS AND OATHS OF NOTARIES OF BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE. 

 Commissioner Walker made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Gray seconded 
the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood - aye Farmer – aye Kirkland – aye Tallent - aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye McCall – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye Melton – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – absent Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye  

There were 20 voting aye and 1 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 
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IN RE: ELECTION OF NOTARIES. 

 Commissioner Farmer made a motion to approve the following as notaries:
Joe E. Benson 
Gail S. Blair 
Jill A. Reed-Chaney 
Amanda L. Childress 
Brenda B. Clemmer 
Sandra W. Colberg 
Martha Conley 
Jane E. Cook 
Duncan V. Crawford 
Colleen M. Dawson 
Tina L. Downey 

James L. Green 
Chris E. Handley 
Alicia Hodson 
Rachel Jessen 
Nancy Jones 
Sherri Large 
Mary R. Lindamood 
Ann Merritt 
Vicky S. Mitchell 
Terri L. Monaghan 
James P. Murrell 

Karen A. Myers 
Norman H. Newton 
Lynn Nuchols 
Monica T. Potter 
Don E. Reynolds 
Jenella S. Robinson 
Brenda Sellers 
Lori Strait 
Bonnie Swain 

 Commissioner Melton seconded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood - aye Farmer – aye Kirkland – aye Tallent - aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye McCall – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye Melton – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – absent Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye  

There were 20 voting aye and 1 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: APPOINTMENT OF FORAKER LAMBDIN, HARRY KIDWELL, AND BILL JUDKINS TO THE 
PUBLIC BUILDING AUTHORITY and 
RESOLUTION APPOINTING KEVIN HARRIS AND ANDREW BRAKEBILL AS JUDICIAL 
COMMISSIONERS FOR BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE, AND RELIEVING MATTHEW 
HAMILTON OF DUTIES OF SAME. 

 Commissioner Walker made a motion to approve the appointments and resolution.  Commis-
sioner Farmer seconded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood - aye Farmer – aye Kirkland – aye Tallent - aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye McCall – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye Melton – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – absent Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye  

There were 20 voting aye and 1 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: BUDGET TRANSFER – GENERAL COUNTY FUND - $63,841.00 and 
BUDGET TRANSFER - GENERAL COUNTY FUND - $8,525.00 and 
BUDGET TRANSFER – GENERAL COUNTY FUND - $70,026.00. 

 Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the transfers.  Commissioner Neubert seconded 
the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood - aye Farmer – aye Kirkland – aye Tallent - aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye McCall – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye Melton – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – absent Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye  

There were 20 voting aye, and 1 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL COUNTY FUND - $18.47 and 
RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL COUNTY FUND - $5,052.00 and 
RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL COUNTY FUND - $4,140.18 and 
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RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND - $10,000.00 and 
RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND - $77,000.00 and 
RESOLUTION TO AMEND CAFETERIA FUND - $42,000.00 and 
RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND - $800,000.00 and 
RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL COUNTY FUND - $150,000.00 and 
RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL COUNTY FUND - $11,354.52 and 
RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL COUNTY FUND - $10,000.00. 

 Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the resolutions.  Commissioner Melton seconded 
the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood - nay Farmer – nay Kirkland – nay Tallent - aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye McCall – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye Melton – aye Walker – nay 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – absent Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
Everett – nay Kidd – aye Slater – aye  

There were 16 voting aye, 4 voting nay, and 1 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to 
have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH A CAPITAL FUND FOR THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT. 

 Commissioner Keeble made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Everett sec-
onded the motion. 

A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION TO DESIGNATE THE PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE OF THE WILLIAM 
BLOUNT SURPLUS PROPERTY TO THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT. 

 Commissioner Neubert made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Gray seconded 
the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood - aye Farmer – aye Kirkland – aye Tallent - aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye McCall – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye Melton – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – absent Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye  

There were 20 voting aye, and 1 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION TO ALLOW THE SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT TO APPLY FOR A HIGHWAY 
SAFETY GRANT. 

 Commissioner Walker made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Cardin seconded 
the motion. 

A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION TO ALLOW THE STORMWATER COORDINATOR TO APPLY FOR A NA-
TIONAL FISH AND WILDLIFE FOUNDATION GRANT. 

 Commissioner Walker made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Neubert sec-
onded the motion. 

A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: BUILDING PERMIT FEE INCREASE. 

 Chairman Ramsey announced that the resolution will be sent to the Financial Management 
Committee. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ONE OR MORE LOANS UNDER ONE OR MORE LOAN 
AGREEMENTS BETWEEN BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE AND THE PUBLIC BUILDING 
AUTHORITY OF BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE IN AN AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT 



June 21, 2005 County Commission meeting minutes Page 5 of 6 

OF NOT TO EXCEED ONE MILLION SIX HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($1,650,000). 

 Commissioner Brock made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Neubert seconded 
the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood - nay Farmer – aye Kirkland – nay Tallent - aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye McCall – aye Townsend – nay 
Cardin – nay Gray – nay Melton – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – absent Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye  

There were 15 voting aye, 5 voting nay, and 1 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to 
have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ONE OR MORE LOANS UNDER ONE OR MORE LOAN 
AGREEMENTS BETWEEN BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE AND THE PUBLIC BUILDING 
AUTHORITY OF BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE IN AN AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT 
OF NOT TO EXCEED ONE MILLION SIX HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($1,650,000) AND EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF ONE OR MORE LOAN AGREEMENTS 
AND OTHER DOCUMENTS RELATING TO SAID BORROWING; PROVIDING FOR THE AP-
PLICATION OF THE PROCEEDS OF SAID BORROWING AND THE PAYMENT OF THE 
COUNTY’S OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE LOAN AGREEMENTS; CONSENTING TO THE AS-
SIGNMENT OF THE COUNTY’S OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE LOAN AGREEMENTS; AND 
APPROVING ONE OR MORE SWAP AGREEMENTS. 

 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood - nay Farmer – aye Kirkland – nay Tallent - aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye McCall – aye Townsend – nay 
Cardin – nay Gray – nay Melton – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – absent Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye  

There were 15 voting aye, 5 voting nay, and 1 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to 
have passed. 

IN RE: APPROVAL OF PURCHASING POLICY AND PROCEDURES. 

 Commissioner Keeble made a motion to the policy and procedures.  Commissioner Walker sec-
onded the motion. 

A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE POLICY AND PROCEDURES. 

 Commissioner Walker made a motion to approve the policy and procedures.  Commissioner Mel-
ton seconded the motion. 
 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: REPORTS. 

 Commissioner Walker made a motion to approve the reports.  Commissioner Hargis seconded 
the motion. 

A voice vote was taken on the motion with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have 
passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION SUPPORTING TCSA JAIL COST MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE REPORT. 

 No action was taken on the resolution. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION INCREASING THE FORMAL BID LIMIT TO $10,000 ON PURCHASES FOR 
THE HIGHWAY FUND OF BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE. 
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 Commissioner Walker made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Neubert sec-
onded the motion. 
 A voice vote was taken on the motion with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have 
passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF SURPLUS PROPERTY (A PRISONER 
TRANSPORT VAN) FROM THE STATE OF TENNESSEE TO BLOUNT COUNTY SHERIFF’S 
OFFICE. 

Commissioner Neubert made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Gray seconded 
the motion. 

A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION REGARDING ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 3-STAR PROGRAM AND GRANT. 

 Commissioner Dowdy made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Farmer sec-
onded the motion. 
 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2003 EDITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL 
CODE BY REFERENCE. 

 Commissioner Gray made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Everett seconded 
the motion. 
 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION REQUESTING A SPECIAL ELECTION REGARDING SCHOOL CONSTRUC-
TION FUNDING. 

 Chairman Ramsey announced that the resolution would be sent to the Financial Management 
Committee. 

IN RE: ADJOURNMENT. 

Commissioner Dowdy made a motion to adjourn the meeting.  Chairman Ramsey declared the 
meeting to be adjourned. 
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STATE OF TENNESSEE 
COUNTY OF BLOUNT 
 BE IT REMEMBERED, that a called meeting of the Blount County Board of County Commission-
ers was held on Tuesday, July 5, 2005, at 7:00 pm at the courthouse in Maryville, Tennessee. 
 The Board was legally opened by Ron Dunn, Deputy Sheriff of Blount County.  Commissioner 
Mike Walker gave the invocation and Commissioner John Keeble led in the pledge to the American flag. 
 Roll call was taken by Roy Crawford, Jr., County Clerk: 
Bob Arwood - present David Graham – present Kenneth Melton – present 
Keith Brock – present Steve Gray – present Dan Neubert, Sr. – present 
Dennis Cardin – present Steve Hargis – present Robert Ramsey – present 
Donna Dowdy – present John Keeble – present Otto Slater – absent 
W. C. Evans – absent Bob Kidd – present Ernie Tallent - present 
Joe Everett – present Robby Kirkland – present Shirley Townsend – present 
Gary Farmer - present Jeff McCall – present Mike Walker – present 
 There were 19 present and 2 absent.  Commissioner Slater arrived after the roll was taken.  
Chairman Ramsey declared a quorum to exist.  The following proceedings were held to-wit: 

IN RE: RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS, DEPARTMENTS, 
INSTITUTIONS, OFFICES, AND AGENCIES OF BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE, FOR THE 
YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2005, AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2006. 

Commissioner Walker made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Graham sec-
onded the motion. 

Commissioner Hargis made a motion to amend to remove section 22 from the resolution and re-
instate the County Commission budget appropriately.  Commissioner Arwood seconded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken on the motion to amend: 
Arwood - aye Farmer – nay Kirkland – nay Tallent - nay 
Brock – nay Graham – nay McCall – nay Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – pass Melton – nay Walker – nay 
Dowdy – nay Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – absent Keeble – nay Ramsey – nay  
Everett – aye Kidd – nay Slater – absent  

There were 6 voting aye, 12 voting nay, 1 passing, and 2 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared 
the motion to have failed. 

IN RE: BUDGET APPEALS. 

 The County Commission heard budget appeals from the following offices: 
Public Defenders Office - $12,596.00. 
 Commissioner Kirkland made a motion to grant the appeal with revenue to come from reserve.  
Commissioner Cardin seconded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood - aye Farmer – aye Kirkland – aye Tallent - aye 
Brock – nay Graham – aye McCall – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye Melton – nay Walker – nay 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – absent Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – nay Slater – absent  

There were 15 voting aye, 4 voting nay, and 2 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to 
have passed. 
Sheriff’s Department - $210,625.00. 
 Commissioner Gray made a motion to restore the 10% operating cut in the Sheriff’s Department 
from fund balance.  Commissioner Neubert seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman 
Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 
County Buildings - $285,121.00. 
 No action was taken on the appeal. 
Property Assessor - $8,000.00, $74,559.00. 
 No action was taken on the appeal. 
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Circuit Court Clerk - $57,000.00. 
 Commissioner Everett made a motion to restore the 10% cut from operating budget for the Circuit 
Court Clerk’s Office.  Commissioner Arwood seconded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood - aye Farmer – aye Kirkland – aye Tallent - aye 
Brock – nay Graham – nay McCall – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – nay Melton – nay Walker – nay 
Dowdy – nay Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – absent Keeble – nay Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – aye Slater – absent  

There were 12 voting aye, 7 voting nay, and 2 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to 
have passed. 
Register of Deeds - $5,058.00. 
 Commissioner Arwood made a motion to approve the appeal.  Commissioner Kirkland seconded 
the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood - aye Farmer – nay Kirkland – aye Tallent - aye 
Brock – nay Graham – nay McCall – nay Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – nay Melton – nay Walker – nay 
Dowdy – nay Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – absent Keeble – nay Ramsey – aye  
Everett – nay Kidd – aye Slater – absent  

There were 9 voting aye, 10 voting nay, and 2 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to 
have failed. 
Emergency Management - $30,140.00. 
 Commissioner Hargis made a motion to approve the appeal.  Commissioner McCall seconded 
the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have failed. 
Parks & Recreation - $36,350.00. 
 Commissioner McCall made a motion to approve the appeal.  Commissioner Neubert seconded 
the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 
Agriculture Extension - $14,157.00. 
 Commissioner Arwood made a motion to approve the appeal.  Commissioner Hargis seconded 
the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood - aye Farmer – nay Kirkland – aye Tallent - nay 
Brock – nay Graham – aye McCall – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye Melton – nay Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – absent Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – nay Slater – absent  

There were 14 voting aye, 5 voting nay, and 2 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to 
have passed. 
Soil Conservation - $10,341.00. 
 Commissioner Farmer made a motion to approve the appeal.  Commissioner Everett seconded 
the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 
Industrial Board - $5,470.00. 
 Commissioner McCall made a motion to approve the appeal.  Commissioner Gray seconded the 
motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 
Sister City Organization - $5,000.00. 
 Commissioner Kirkland made a motion to approve the appeal.  Commissioner Farmer seconded 
the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have failed. 
Foothills Community Development Corporation - $30,000.00. 
 Commissioner Kirkland made a motion to approve the appeal.  Commissioner Gray seconded the 
motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood - nay Farmer – aye Kirkland – aye Tallent - aye 
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Brock – nay Graham – aye McCall – aye Townsend – nay 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye Melton – nay Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – nay Neubert – aye  
Evans – absent Keeble – nay Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – aye Slater – absent  

There were 13 voting aye, 6 voting nay, and 2 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to 
have passed. 
Sam Houston Memorial Association - $2,000.00. 
 Commissioner Keeble made a motion to approve the appeal.  Commissioner Tallent seconded 
the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 
State of Tennessee, Department of Forestry - $1,500.00. 
 Commissioner Hargis made a motion to approve the appeal.  Commissioner Neubert seconded 
the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 
Highway Capital Outlay - $1,300,000.00. 
 No action was taken on the appeal. 
Schools - $4,750,900.00. 
 No action was taken on the appeal. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS, DEPARTMENTS, 
INSTITUTIONS, OFFICES, AND AGENCIES OF BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE, FOR THE 
YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2005, AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2006 continued. 

 A roll call vote was taken: 
Arwood - nay Farmer – nay Kirkland – nay Tallent - nay 
Brock – nay Graham – nay McCall – aye Townsend – nay 
Cardin – nay Gray – nay Melton – nay Walker – aye 
Dowdy – nay Hargis – nay Neubert – nay  
Evans – absent Keeble – nay Ramsey – aye  
Everett – nay Kidd – aye Slater – nay  

There were 4 voting aye, 16 voting nay, and 1 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to 
have failed. 
 Commissioner McCall made a motion to reconsider.  Commissioner Keeble seconded the motion.  
A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 
 Commissioner Arwood made a motion to amend to take $45,000.00 out of appropriations for the 
Heritage Center.  Commissioner Kirkland seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman 
Ramsey declaring the motion to have failed. 
 A roll call vote was taken on the original motion: 
Arwood - nay Farmer – aye Kirkland – nay Tallent - aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye McCall – aye Townsend – nay 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye Melton – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – absent Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye  

There were 17 voting aye, 3 voting nay, and 1 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to 
have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION SETTING TAX RATE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2005-2006. 

 Commissioner Walker made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Graham sec-
onded the motion. 
 Commissioner Kidd made a motion to amend to add 13 cents to the general fund tax rate and 
have an even budget.  Commissioner Brock seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman 
Ramsey declaring the motion to have failed. 
 A roll call vote was taken on the original motion: 
Arwood - aye Farmer – aye Kirkland – aye Tallent - aye 
Brock – aye Graham – aye McCall – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye Melton – aye Walker – aye 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
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Evans – absent Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye  

There were 20 voting aye, and 1 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS TO NON-PROFIT CHARITABLE ORGANIZA-
TIONS OF BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 
2005 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2006. 

 Commissioner Hargis made a motion to approve the resolution with the addition of the Foothills 
Community Development Corporation for $30,000.00, State of Tennessee Department of Forestry for 
$1,500.00, and Sam Houston Schoolhouse for $2,000.00.  Commissioner Keeble seconded the motion. 
 Commissioner Arwood made a motion to amend that the allocation for Little League be made for 
any county baseball organization that applies.  Commissioner Slater seconded the motion. 

Commissioner Melton made a motion that the $5,000.00 go all to Eagleton Little League.  Com-
missioner Slater seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the mo-
tion to have passed. 
 Commissioner Graham made a motion to amend to add $5,000.00 for the Friendsville Optimist 
Club for their baseball program.  Commissioner Gray seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with 
Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have failed. 
 A roll call vote was taken on the original motion as amended: 
Arwood - aye Farmer – aye Kirkland – nay Tallent - aye 
Brock – aye Graham – nay McCall – aye Townsend – aye 
Cardin – aye Gray – aye Melton – aye Walker – nay 
Dowdy – aye Hargis – aye Neubert – aye  
Evans – absent Keeble – aye Ramsey – aye  
Everett – aye Kidd – aye Slater – aye  

There were 17 voting aye, 3 voting nay and 1 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to 
have passed. 

IN RE: ADJOURNMENT. 

Commissioner Melton made a motion to adjourn the meeting.  Commissioner Everett seconded 
the motion.  Chairman Ramsey declared the meeting to be adjourned. 
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STATE OF TENNESSEE 
COUNTY OF BLOUNT 
 BE IT REMEMBERED, that a called meeting of the Blount County Board of County Commission-
ers was held on Tuesday, July 12, 2005, at 6:35 pm at the courthouse in Maryville, Tennessee. 
 Roll call was taken by Roy Crawford, Jr., County Clerk: 
Bob Arwood - absent David Graham – absent Kenneth Melton – present 
Keith Brock – present Steve Gray – present Dan Neubert, Sr. – present 
Dennis Cardin – absent Steve Hargis – present Robert Ramsey – present 
Donna Dowdy – present John Keeble – present Otto Slater – present 
W. C. Evans – absent Bob Kidd – present Ernie Tallent - absent 
Joe Everett – absent Robby Kirkland – present Shirley Townsend – present 
Gary Farmer - present Jeff McCall – present Mike Walker – present 
 There were 15 present and 6 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared a quorum to exist.  The follow-
ing proceedings were held to-wit: 

IN RE: PUBLIC HEARING ON A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE ZONING MAP OF BLOUNT COUNTY, 
TENNESSEE FROM R-1 RURAL DISTRICT 1 TO RAC-RURAL ARTERIAL COMMERCIAL FOR 
PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS 5141 HIGHWAY 411 SOUTH, TAX MAP 100 PARCEL 12.01 and 
PUBLIC HEARING ON RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE ZONING MAP OF BLOUNT COUNTY, 
TENNESSEE, FROM R-1 RURAL DISTRICT 1 TO S-SUBURBANIZING FOR PROPERTY DE-
SCRIBED AS ABOUT 64 ACRES OF LAND OFF HELTON ROAD PARCEL 27 OF TAX MAP 48. 

A public hearing on the resolutions was held. 

IN RE: ADJOURNMENT. 

Commissioner Walker made a motion to adjourn the meeting.  Commissioner Slater seconded 
the motion.  Chairman Ramsey declared the meeting to be adjourned. 
 



RESOLUTION   _____      
 

SPONSORED BY COMMISSIONERS:   DAN NEUBERT AND ERNIE TALLENT 
 

A RESOLUTION HONORING RONNIE HENRICKSON FOR HIS HEROIC AND EXEMPLARY 
ACTIONS. 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, Tennessee, in session assembled this 
21st day of July, 2005: 
 
WHEREAS, Ronald Lee Henrickson, is eleven years old, a 6th grade student at Maryville Intermediate School, 

and the son of Nina Allen; and 
 
WHEREAS, on June 21, 2005, Ronnie’s mother Nina, while experiencing severe breathing difficulties due to 

asthma, instructed her eldest son Ronnie to call 911 for help, which she had previously taught her 
children to do in case of an emergency; and 

 
WHEREAS, following his mother’s instruction, Ronnie Henrickson called 911 for help and upon receiving 

the emergency call at 8:38 p.m., Emergency 911 Dispatcher Richee Kidd, disbursed the request 
to Rural Metro Ambulance Service and Maryville Fire Department First Responders; and 

 
WHEREAS, valuable time was saved, when Ronnie Henrickson instructed his brother Luke to go out in front 

of the Henrickson home at 115 Fourth Street, to give direction to the Rural Metro Ambulance; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, Rural Metro Paramedic Scott Potter, upon arrival to the Allen home, found Ms. Allen collapsed 

and unconscious, and after stabilizing Ms. Allen, she was immediately transported to Blount 
Memorial Hospital where she received treatment; and 

 
WHEREAS, the lifesaving and timely efforts of Ronald Lee Henrickson in saving his mother’s life are an 

example to all citizens young and old.   
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, Tennessee, 

hereby recognizes and honors Ronald Lee Henrickson for his heroic and exemplary actions.   
 
Duly authorized and approved the 21st day of July, 2005. 
 
CERTIFICATION OF ACTION:   ATTEST: 
 
______________________________  ______________________________ 
Commission Chairman    County Clerk 
 
Approved: _______ 
 
Vetoed:     _______   ___________________________ ____________ 
     County Mayor    Date 

Added 7/19/05



RESOLUTION No.     

Sponsored by Commissioners Bob Kidd and Keith Brock 

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND ACCEPT THE BOND AND OATHS OF DEPUTY 
SHERIFFS, AND THE BONDS AND OATHS OF NOTARIES OF BLOUNT COUNTY, 
TENNESSEE. 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, Tennessee, in session 
assembled this 21st day of July, 2005: 

WHEREAS, Roy Crawford, Jr., Blount County Clerk, has certified according to the records of 
his office that the persons named on the attached listing labeled "OATHS OF DEPUTY 
SHERIFFS" have submitted bonds in the required statutory amounts, and have taken their 
oaths of office; and 

WHEREAS, said Roy Crawford, Jr. has certified according to the records of his office that the 
persons named on the attached listing labeled "NOTARY PUBLIC BONDS AND OATHS" have 
given approved bonds for the office of Notary Public and have taken their oaths of office. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF BLOUNT 
COUNTY, TENNESSEE: 

1. That the persons named on the attached listing labeled "OATHS OF DEPUTY 
SHERIFFS" are hereby approved for such and the bonds are accepted and their oaths 
therefor are approved as taken; and 

2. That the persons named on the attached listing labeled "NOTARY PUBLIC BONDS 
AND OATHS" are hereby approved for such and the bonds are accepted and their oaths 
therefor are approved as taken; and 

3. That each such person named on the listing hereinabove mentioned (which listing is 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference) is hereby deemed to have been 
individually considered according to the particular matter relating thereto. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THIS RESOLUTION TAKE EFFECT FROM AND AFTER 
PASSAGE, THE PUBLIC WELFARE REQUIRING IT. 
 
 CERTIFICATION OF ACTION    ATTEST 
 
 
             
 Commission Chairman     County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:   
 
Vetoed:             
    County Mayor    Date 



REPORT FROM THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK 
 TO THE BLOUNT COUNTY COMMISSION  

NOTARY PUBLIC BONDS AND OATHS  
DATE: JULY 21, 2005 

 
THE FOLLOWING NOTARIES PUBLIC ELECT OF BLOUNT COUNTY APPEARED IN THE COUNTY 
CLERK'S OFFICE TO RECEIVE THEIR COMMISSIONS DULY SIGNED BY THE HONORABLE PHIL 
BREDESEN, GOVERNOR, AND COUNTERSIGNED BY APPROVED BOND OF TEN THOUSAND 
DOLLARS AND QUALIFIED AS BY LAW REQUIRED: 
 
NAME OF NOTARY PUBLIC  DATE QUALIFIED 
Ericka L. Hopson ........................................................................... 06-09-2005 
Belinda Purkey............................................................................... 06-13-2005 
Margie A. Stropp............................................................................ 06-13-2005 
Amanda L. Haas ............................................................................ 06-13-2005 
Kara Hendrix .................................................................................. 06-14-2005 
Linda G. Whitehead ....................................................................... 06-15-2005 
Jeremy S. Goodwin........................................................................ 06-16-2005 
Scott D. McIlravy............................................................................ 06-16-2005 
Ricky B. Young .............................................................................. 06-16-2005 
Melissa Crain ................................................................................. 06-17-2005 
Sonya R. Neff................................................................................. 06-17-2005 
Deborah S. Smith .......................................................................... 06-21-2005 
Nicole Cole..................................................................................... 06-22-2005 
Kellie A. Keesling ........................................................................... 06-22-2005 
Joy K. Reese.................................................................................. 06-22-2005 
Sandra Morris ................................................................................ 06-22-2005 
Dana H. Couch .............................................................................. 06-23-2005 
Linda A. Dial................................................................................... 06-24-2005 
Lisa K. Baxter................................................................................. 06-27-2005 
Tina J. Kerr .................................................................................... 06-27-2005 
James Hahn................................................................................... 06-28-2005 
Connie D. Crittenden ..................................................................... 06-28-2005 
Donna A. Woodby.......................................................................... 06-28-2005 
Trent C. Long................................................................................. 06-29-2005 
J. Amanda Nolan ........................................................................... 06-30-2005 
Christine Clanton ........................................................................... 07-01-2005 
Elizabeth Ratledge......................................................................... 07-05-2005 
Sandra W. Colberg ........................................................................ 07-05-2005 
Brenda B. Clemmer ....................................................................... 07-05-2005 
Lissa Baldwin ................................................................................. 07-05-2005 
Tamara Anne Hill ........................................................................... 07-05-2005 
Sandra Boring ................................................................................ 07-08-2005 
Justin R. Martin .............................................................................. 07-08-2005 
A. J. Reagan .................................................................................. 07-11-2005 
Kathy K. Pate ................................................................................. 07-12-2005 



 BLOUNT COUNTY 

 Office of the County Clerk 
 345 COURT STREET, MARYVILLE, TENNESSEE 37804-5906 
 
Roy Crawford, Jr. Telephone   (865) 273-5800 
County Clerk Fax   (865) 273-5815 
 
 

NOTARIES TO BE ELECTED JULY 21, 2005 
 
 

Angie M. Abbott 
Rebecca W. Bradshaw 
Donald M. Cannady 
Michelle D. Esau 
Judy Finley 
Ryan C. Hancock 
Sandra L. Hardin 
Mary E. Heid 
Steven J. Greene 
Lester Householder 
Joan F. Jones 
Rebecca R. Jordan 
Miriam R. Joyce 
Laura L. Julian 
Rick Keyser 
Alice Faye King 
Carl J. Kirby 
Julianne Loeb 
Amy R. Lovin 
Patricia G. Martin 

Vicky K. McClanahan 
Lisa W. McClary 
Melissa S. Neubert 
Brenda D. Pilson 
Frank H. Pittenger 
Rhonda J. Pitts 
Barbara J. Prater 
Barbara Riggs 
Monica Rutledge 
Sharon L. Scates 
Kelly Hill Simerly 
Lee Simerly 
Jarrod S. Slone 
Tammy Sparks 
D. Wayne Tallent 
Marcia S. Tallent 
Clifford E. Walls 
Jenny L. Williams 
Tammy L. Zeno 
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RESOLUTION No. _______________ 
 

Sponsored by Commissioners __________________ and ____________________. 
 
 

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE ZONING MAP OF BLOUNT COUNTY, 
TENNESSEE, from R-1 Rural District 1 to RAC-Rural Arterial 
Commercial for property described as 5141 Highway 411 South, Tax 
Map 100 Parcel 12.01.     
 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, Tennessee, in 
session assembled this                                ,2005: 
 
WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of Tennessee has enabled Blount County to 
adopt and amend zoning regulations, including a zoning map, in Tennessee Code 
Annotated Sections 13-7-101, et seq., and  
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, Tennessee adopted zoning 
regulations, including the Zoning Map of Blount County, Tennessee in Resolution 00-
06-010 A RESOLUTION ADOPTING ZONING IN BLOUNT COUNTY PURSUANT TO 
SECTIONS 13-7-101, et seq., OF THE TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED, and  
 
WHEREAS, it is desired to amend the Zoning Map of Blount County, Tennessee. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF 
BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE, to adopt the following:  

 
That the Zoning Map of Blount County, Tennessee, be amended by rezoning land from 
R-1 Rural District 1 to RAC-Rural Arterial Commercial for property described as 5141 
Highway 411 South, Tax Map 100 Parcel 12.01, as shown on map below. 

 

 
 



 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THIS RESOLUTION SHALL BE IN FORCE AND 
BECOME EFFECTIVE UPON ITS ADOPTION, THE PUBLIC WELFARE REQUIRING 
IT. 
 
CERTIFICATION OF ACTION   ATTEST 
 
 
_____________________________            __________________________ 
Commission Chairman    County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:  ______ 
 
Vetoed:       ______      
 
 
_____________________________   __________________ 
County Mayor    Date 



















RESOLUTION No. _______________ 
 

Sponsored by Commissioners __________________ and ____________________. 
 
 

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE ZONING MAP OF BLOUNT COUNTY, 
TENNESSEE, from R-1 Rural District 1 to S-Suburbanizing for 
property described as about 64 acres of land off of Helton Road 
Parcel 27 of Tax Map 48.   
 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, Tennessee, in 
session assembled this                                ,2005: 
 
WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of Tennessee has enabled Blount County to 
adopt and amend zoning regulations, including a zoning map, in Tennessee Code 
Annotated Sections 13-7-101, et seq., and  
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, Tennessee adopted zoning 
regulations, including the Zoning Map of Blount County, Tennessee in Resolution 00-
06-010 A RESOLUTION ADOPTING ZONING IN BLOUNT COUNTY PURSUANT TO 
SECTIONS 13-7-101, et seq., OF THE TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED, and  
 
WHEREAS, it is desired to amend the Zoning Map of Blount County, Tennessee. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF 
BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE, to adopt the following:  

 
That the Zoning Map of Blount County, Tennessee, be amended by rezoning land from 
R-1 Rural District 1 to S-Suburbanizing for property described as about 64 acres of land 
off of Helton Road Parcel 27 of Tax Map 48, as shown on map below. 

 

 
 



 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THIS RESOLUTION SHALL BE IN FORCE AND 
BECOME EFFECTIVE UPON ITS ADOPTION, THE PUBLIC WELFARE REQUIRING 
IT. 
 
CERTIFICATION OF ACTION   ATTEST 
 
 
_____________________________            __________________________ 
Commission Chairman    County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:  ______ 
 
Vetoed:       ______      
 
 
_____________________________   __________________ 
County Mayor    Date 
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

July 12, 2005 

 The Intergovernmental Committee of the Blount County Board of County Commissioners met on 
Tuesday, July 12, 2005, at 7:30 p.m. at the Blount County Courthouse.  Roll call was taken: 
Keith Brock – present Steve Gray – present Dan Neubert – absent 
Bob Evans – absent Steve Hargis – present Shirley Townsend - present 
Joe Everett – absent Jeff McCall – present Mike Walker – present 
Gary Farmer – present Kenneth Melton – present  

There were 8 present and 3 absent.  Bob Kidd substituted for Bob Evans.  Dan Neubert arrived 
after the roll was taken. Vice Chairman Gray declared a quorum to exist. 

IN RE:  MINUTES OF JUNE 14, 2005 MEETING. 

 Keith Brock made a motion to approve the minutes of the June 14, 2005 meeting.  Kenneth Mel-
ton seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Vice Chairman Gray declaring the motion to have 
passed. 

IN RE: CHAIRMAN OF INTERGOVERNMENTAL COMMITTEE. 

Bob Evans resigned as chairman of the Intergovernmental Committee.  Gary Farmer made a mo-
tion to appoint Steve Gray as chairman.  Kenneth Melton seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken 
with Vice Chairman Gray declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE:  VICE CHAIRMAN OF INTERGOVERNMENTAL COMMITTEE. 

 Kenneth Melton made a motion to appoint Gary Farmer as vice chairman of the Intergovernmen-
tal Committee.  Mike Walker seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Gray declar-
ing the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: APPOINTMENT OF BERNIE BOWMAN AND HUGH DELOZIER TO THE LIBRARY 
BOARD. 

 Keith Brock made a motion to recommend the appointment of Bernie Bowman and the reap-
pointment of Hugh Delozier to the Library Board.  Kenneth Melton seconded the motion.  A voice vote 
was taken with Chairman Gray declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: APPOINTMENT OF JAMES MCMILLAN AND EMILY HYDEN TO THE BLOUNT 
COUNTY CHILDREN’S HOME BOARD OF DIRECTORS. 

 Keith Brock made a motion to recommend the appointment of James McMillan and Emily Hyden 
to the Blount County Children’s Home Board of Directors.  Bob Kidd seconded the motion.  A voice 
vote was taken with Chairman Gray declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: HANDOUTS AT COUNTY COMMISSION MEETINGS. 

 A situation at the last County Commission meeting where a letter was passed out that made per-
sonal remarks about a County Commissioner was discussed.  No action was taken. 

IN RE:  ADJOURNMENT. 

Chairman Gray declared the meeting to be adjourned. 
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PUBLIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

July 12, 2005 

 The Public Services Committee of the Blount County Board of County Commissioners met on 
Tuesday, July 12, 2005, at 6:00 p.m. at the Blount County Courthouse.  Roll call was taken by Roy Craw-
ford, Jr., County Clerk: 
Bob Arwood - absent David Graham - absent Robby Kirkland - present Ernie Tallent - absent 
Dennis Cardin – absent John Keeble – present Bob Ramsey – present  
Donna Dowdy – present Bob Kidd – present Otto Slater – present  

There were 6 present and 4 absent.  Chairman Kidd declared that a quorum existed. 

IN RE: MINUTES OF JUNE 14, 2005 MEETING. 

 John Keeble made a motion to approve the minutes.  Donna Dowdy seconded the motion.  A 
voice vote was taken with Chairman Kidd declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE:  BEER BOARD. 

 The Beer Board approved the minutes of the June 14, 2005 meeting. 

IN RE: CITIZEN COMPLAINTS REGARDING NOISE AT SMOKY MOUNTAIN RACEWAY. 

 Dalbert Cook appeared before the committee to complain about noise and late night operation of 
Smoky Mountain Raceway.  Robby Kirkland made a motion that the problem be placed on the County 
Commission agenda.  Donna Dowdy seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Kidd 
declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: COUNTY MAYOR’S POSITION. 

 Robby Kirkland made a motion to add an item to the July County Commission meeting regarding 
discussion and possible action regarding the County Mayor’s position and the way it was signed over and 
that County Attorney Norman Newton be requested to be at the meeting.  John Keeble seconded the mo-
tion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Kidd declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION TO PARTICIPATE IN THE THREE-STAR PROGRAM and 
RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE STRATEGIC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
and 
RESOLUTION TO AFFIRM COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERALTITLE VI REGULA-
TIONS. 

 John Keeble made a motion to send the resolutions to the County Commission.  Robby Kirkland 
seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Kidd declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: REQUEST TO ASSIGN AN OFFICIAL NAME TO A COUNTY-MAINTAINED ROAD 
OFF MISER STATION ROAD. 

Donna Dowdy made a motion to send the request to the County Commission.  Robby Kirkland 
seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Kidd declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: REQUEST REGARDING CLOSURE OF A PORTION OF CANNON ROAD. 

John Keeble made a motion to initiate the process for closing the portion of the road.  Robby 
Kirkland seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Kidd declaring the motion to have 
passed. 

IN RE: ADJOURNMENT. 

Chairman Kidd declared the meeting to be adjourned. 



BEER BOARD 
REGULAR MEETING 

JULY 12, 2005 

The Blount County Beer Board met in regular session on Tuesday, July 12, 2005, at 6:00 p.m.  Present were 
Donna Dowdy; John Keeble; Bob Kidd, chairman; Robby Kirkland; Bob Ramsey; Otto Slater; and Roy Crawford, 
Jr., Beer Board Secretary.  Chairman Kidd declared a quorum to exist. 

IN RE: APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF JUNE 14, 2005 BEER BOARD MEETING. 

 John Keeble made a motion to dispense with the reading and approve the minutes.  Otto Slater seconded the 
motion.  A voice vote was taken on the motion with Chairman Kidd declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: ADJOURNMENT. 

Otto Slater made a motion to adjourn the meeting.  Donna Dowdy seconded the motion.  A voice vote was 
taken with Chairman Kidd declaring the meeting to be adjourned. 
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BLOUNT COUNTY EDUCATION COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, July 12, 2005 - 12:00 noon 

Blount County Schools Central Office 
 

MINUTES 
 
Members Present: John Keeble, Robby Kirkland, Steve Hargis, and Shirley Townsend  
 
Members Absent: Bob Evans, Donna Dowdy, and Joe Everett 
 
Others Present:  Charles Finley, Don McNelly, Brian Bell, and Troy Logan  
 
Chairman John Keeble called the meeting to order. 
 
Approval of Minutes 
Robby Kirkland made a motion, which was seconded by Shirley Townsend, to approve the 
minutes of June 14, 2005.  A voice vote was taken and Chairman Keeble declared the motion to 
have passed. 
 
Reports 
 Update on Maintenance/Construction Projects 
Brian Bell gave an update.  Dr. Bell stated they were painting at Porter Elementary and they  
were still in construction until the beginning of school.  Dr. Bell stated at Eagleton Middle 
School they were working on a plumbing job. Dr. Bell stated at Heritage High School they were 
working on the tennis courts.  Dr. Bell stated at William Blount Middle School they are still 
working on a kitchen renovation.  Dr. Bell stated at William Blount High School they have done  
work on the tennis courts and other projects.  Dr. Bell stated at Rockford Elementary they have 
been grading and will be paving.  Brian Bell was asked if they had checked on the house at 
Rockford and who owned the land at Lanier. There was no action taken in this matter. 
 
 New School Report 
Brian Bell gave a report on the new elementary school at Carpenters.  Dr. Bell stated the project 
is right on time. He stated a sink hole had developed regarding the holding pond and they had to 
fill it up with large rock.  He stated other than that, they are right on budget.  Brian Bell stated in 
the capital outlay budget, through technology, they could save about $75,000.00.  Brian Bell 
stated the school would be open in August of 2006. There was no action taken in this matter. 
 
 Financial Report 
Troy Logan gave a report.  Mr. Logan stated they are still working on year-end and closing out 
for June 30, 2005.  He stated he did not have any new projections.  Mr. Logan asked if there was 
anything they could do differently concerning information regarding the budget.  Mr. Logan 
stated if anyone has any requests to let him know. Robby Kirkland suggested planning things out 
long term.  Don McNelly asked Mr. Kirkland to remind everyone how generous the Commission 
has been in terms of taking care of mold and construction projects, etc., that have been put on 
hold for years.  Further discussion continued. There was no action taken in this matter.   
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Parks at Schools 
Brian Bell gave an update regarding the Parks at Schools.  The committee agreed the item will be 
placed on the agenda for next month.  There was no action taken in this matter. 
 
Schools Overcrowding 
Brian Bell gave a report regarding schools overcrowding.  Dr. Bell stated at William Blount 
High School they have twelve portable classrooms.  Dr. Bell stated in Kindergarten Registration 
they have 825 new students, which is about 100 over last year.  Dr. Bell stated they are also 
probably looking at about 300 Kindergarten students that do not pre-register.  Dr. Bell stated the 
high school graduation numbers include 301 from William Blount High School and 285 from 
Heritage High School for a total of 586 students.  John Keeble asked about the numbers relating 
to the freshman starting out and graduation.  Brian Bell stated he would make a presentation on 
that the next time. Commissioner Keeble asked if there had been anymore discussion on 
redistricting of the school districts or if there was any need for considering that any further.  John 
Keeble asked how the Helton Road issue was going to impact Heritage Middle School.  Further 
discussion continued.  Brian Bell stated he would look at the map concerning where they would 
attend elementary school.  There was no action taken in this matter. 
 
Other 
Robby Kirkland asked about the $600,000.00 that was transferred.  Troy Logan explained the 
transfer.  There was no action taken in this matter. 
 
Steve Hargis asked if the hiring of principals put a deficit in the budget or will the outgoing 
principal and assistant principals carry their salary with them wherever they go.  Troy Logan and 
Brian Bell gave an explanation.  Troy Logan stated there should be some money left in those 
accounts.  Further discussion continued.  There was no action taken in this matter. 
 
Next Meeting 
The next meeting will be on Tuesday, August 9, 2005, at 12:00 noon at Blount County Schools 
Central Office.   
 
Adjournment 
Steve Hargis made a motion, which was seconded by Robby Kirkland, to adjourn the meeting.  
A voice vote was taken with Chairman Keeble declaring the motion to have passed.  The 
Education Committee Meeting adjourned on July 12, 2005. 



JAIL INSPECTION COMMITTEE
Thursday, June 30, 2005 - 4:00 p.m.

Blount County Justice Center

MINUTES 

Members Present: Jerry Marrow - Chairman, Bill Judkins, and Dan Campbell

Members Absent: Dave Bennett for Beverley Woodruff

Others Present: Chief Ron Dunn, Captain Dan Neubert, Lt. David West, Cpl. Bill Fancher

Prisoner Count:
- 322 Prisoners (272 males, 50 females)

Observations:
Public Lobby - O.K.  Very Clean.
Hallways - O.K. 
Intake - O.K.  Clean.
Visitation Area - O.K.
Medical - O.K. 
Other -
Kitchen - O.K.  Very Clean. Good Menu.
Laundry - O.K.  Clean.
Briefing Room - O.K.
Records Office - O.K.

C Pod - Clean.
C-1 -  O.K.   - Female Cells O.K.
C-2 -  O.K.
C-3 -  O.K.
C-4 -  O.K.
C-5 -  O.K.    - Shower needs Painting.
C-6 -  O.K.    - Shower needs Painting.
C-7 -  O.K.

D Pod  - Clean.
D-1 - O.K.
D-2 - O.K.
D-3 - O.K.
D-4 - O.K.
D-5 - O.K.
D-6 - O.K.

Chair is needed for all correctional facility.  There were no complaints from the prisoners. 



Added 7/19/05





   

THE PUBLIC BUILDING AUTHORITY OF BLOUNT COUNTY 
   BOARD MEETING 

May 10, 2005 – 3:00 P.M. 
Blount County Courthouse, Room 315 

 
MINUTES 

 
 

Members Present: Dan Campbell, Bill Judkins, Harry Kidwell, and Terry Miller  

Members Absent: Charles Hardwick, Howard Kerr, and LeRoy Painter 

Others Present: Marlene Hodge, Dana Lamson, Norman Newton, Ron Ogle, Dale Patty, and Marie 
Stuckwish 

Harry Kidwell called the meeting to order and noted that a quorum was present. 

Previous Minutes 
§ Mr. Campbell made a motion, seconded by Mr. Judkins to accept the minutes of March 8, 2005. Motion approved. 
 
Financial Matters 
§ Invoices & Payment Requests: 

Approved Change Orders 
Mr. Judkins made a motion, seconded by Mr. Campbell.  Motion approved. 
S&ME – New Elementary School 

 Change Order No. 001 – revision of scope of work to include a permit application for TDEC, Public Notification 
Process, and monitoring for the new elementary school.   $7,833.00 

 
§ Approved Invoice & Amount: 
 Mr. Judkins made a motion, seconded by Mr. Miller. Motion approved.  

Hickory Construction:   
 Alcoa High School, Application No. 11     $60,551.04 
 
Merit Construction: 
 Blount County Schools – Phase III (Fresh Air Work 2005) Application No. 1 Revised $88,917.70 
 Blount County Schools – Phase III (Fresh Air Work 2005) Application No. 2 $171,266.50 
 

§ Contracts/Agreement 
Mr. Judkins made a motion, seconded by Mr. Campbell to approve the following contracts.  Motion approved. 
1. BIOS, Inc. - Supplements 
2. GEM Technologies – Supplements 
3. Hodge Engineering Company – Supplements  
4. Joseph Construction – Supplements 
5. McClurg’s Decorating Center –  General Service Contract 
6. Merit Construction – Contract and Supplements 
7. T.R.A.M. Roofing Company – General Service Contract 

 
Projects 
§ Alcoa School System 

P Previously facility upgrades are complete.  Additional studies and follow-up work is scheduled for the high school 
pending available funding.  

 
 

§ Centralized Maintenance Program 
P The County Maintenance Department has been attending training sessions for the TMA automation system and is in 

the process of converting to this system.  
 

§ City of Maryville 
P Parking Garage:  The City of Maryville has appropriated additional funding for the third level of the parking garage. 

The project has been delayed due to the developer of the commercial area/condominiums trying to resolve cost 
issues. This issue is due to be resolved by the end of the week. 
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§ Drug Task Force Building 

ü Building is almost complete.  They are in the process of striping the parking lot and painting the inside of the 
building.  Some furniture is already in the building.   

ü Discussed the lease agreement. 
 

§ Justice Center 
P Judge Brewer’s Office – installation of a door on the second floor 
P Tommy Hatcher’s Break Room:  Repair work in the kitchen, installing stove and hood vent. 
P County Employee Health Clinic:  Meetings have been held with Dave Bennett and Jeff Fletcher to discuss the 

design.  
 

§ Operations and Maintenance Program (O&M) 
P Phase III is proceeding on schedule.  Roof work has started at Rockford Elementary School.  
P Continuation of the Fresh Air System upgrades is in progress. 
  

§ New Blount County Elementary School 
P Project is on schedule.  
P Budget over $11M.  Estimate made approximately three years ago.  Programming that defines the facility was just 

completed.  Waiting on figures from the bids to complete budget amount. Once number is established then meetings 
will be held to discuss funding for remaining amount. 

P Discussed the wetland/stream permitting and monitoring.   
 

§ Blount County Schools – Capital Outlay Projects 
ü PBA has been asked to assist on some of the Capital Outlay Projects.  Some of the projects scheduled for work are 

tennis courts renovations, carpet/tile replacement, gym floor replacement, and cafeteria and work shop renovations.  
Bids are being obtained and some contractors are already on the job.    

ü Rockford Elementary Roof – This work became a priority after evaluating the roof leaks.  Contract awarded to 
T.R.A.M.  Work is scheduled to begin immediately.  

 
§ High School Programming 

ü $150,000 approved for programming. 
 

New Business 
§ Discussed the consideration of a Lease Agreement by and between the PBA and for the offices of the Fifth Judicial 

District Drug Task Force.  The PBA will be purchasing a completed building and property that has been approved by the 
County Commission for the offices of the Fifth Judicial District Drug Task Force.  The beginning day of the lease and 
amount of the lease is yet to be determined due to the unknown closing date and financial consideration.  

§ Discussed the resolution authorizing the issuance of the not to exceed $400,000 interest bearing capital outlay notes of 
the Public Building Authority of Blount County, Tennessee, providing the details thereof, authorizing the sale and 
application of the proceeds thereof, and providing for the payment of principal thereof and interest thereon and the 
execution of a lease agreement in connection therewith.   
§ Motion made by Mr. Judkins and seconded by Mr. Miller to approve the Lease Agreement by and between 

the PBA and for the office of the Fifth Judicial District Drug Task Force and the resolution authorizing the 
issuance of not to exceed $400,000 interest bearing capital outlay notes.  Motion approved. 

§ Discussed leave policy for Executive Director.  Motion made by Mr. Judkins and seconded by Mr. Campbell to approve 
vacation leave and holidays with pay.  Motion approved. 

§ Discussed Performance Contracts, an alternative finance for energy conservation.  Presentations were made by Ameresco 
for the School Construction Joint Committee, Mr. Bennett, and Blount County School Board. The energy saving 
performance contract is the use of guaranteed savings from capital improvements as capital to make needed upgrades to 
building environmental system finances over a specific period of time. An evaluation will be made on four schools and 
presented to the School Board.     

 
§ Next regular meeting is scheduled for July 12, 2005. 
 
Adjournment 
§ Meeting was properly adjourned. 



BLOUNT COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
REGULAR SESSION 

                                                        THURSDAY, JULY 7, 2005 
 
The Blount County Board of Zoning Appeals met in their regular session meeting on Thursday, 
July 7, 2005 at 6:00pm at the Blount County Courthouse. Roger D. Field, Building  
Commissioner represented the staff. 
 
Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals present :William Marrison, Rob Walker, Jim Melton.  
and Harold Brown.  
The minutes from June 2nd, 2005 meeting were read and approved. 
     

 
CASES BEING HEARD 

1. VARIANCES : TWO 
2. SPECIAL EXCEPTION : ONE 
 
Stephen and Brenda Dickman-  4943 River Eagle Rd: 
  
Stephen and Brenda Dickman have a request for a variance on the front building setback at 
4943 Rivers Eagle  Rd.. Discussion was had that an old house  had been on the property and       
was being replace with  a new house.The former home had an old system that would have to  
be used with the new home. This would cause the setback to be closer than the 30 feet 
required by codes. In order to stay out of the way of the septic system the  home will need to 

       be held to the front of the lot. We are asking for a variance of 15 feet on the front of the pro- 
       perty. All other homes located on this road do not meet the 30 foot setback . This approval 
       should be pending compliance with  all the requirements of the Enviornmental Health  
       Department.   
.       
       Roger Fields recommended approval of  a 15 foot setback from the front property line or 
       The roads edge, whick ever is greater pending compliance with  all the  Enviornmental  
       Health Deptment requirements. 
       
       Mr. and  Mrs. Dickman were present  for discussion. 
 

ACTION TAKEN 
                 
       Harold Brown Moved to approve the variance. Rob Walker seconded the motion.   
      The vote was: 
      Bill Marrison =Yes 
      Rob Walker  =Yes 
      Jim Melton   =Yes 
      Harold Brown = Yes 
   
      The motion to approve the setback variance passed. 
 



Carcie and Suzanne Graves-1632 Loch Leigh Way: 
 
 
Mr. and Mrs. Graves are requesting a 6’ variance from the front property  setback 
Requirements .This lot sets between two public roads.This would require front setbacks 
On the front and back since there are two front lines. Mount Tabor  Road is in the back of 
The property and Lock Leigh way is in the front of said property. 
 
The hardship would be the extra 10 foot setback on the rear of the property. If it were not 
between two roads the variance would not be required. 
 
The setback does not make this lot usable and a different footprint may work without 
requiring a variance. 
 
The restrictions of the subdivision require a side entry garage which adds to the area 
needed for the size of the house. 
 
The owners would like to split the variance of 6 ‘ into two 3’ variances; one from  Loch  
Leigh way and one from Mount Tabor Road.    
 
Mr. and Mrs Graves were available for discussion. 
 
Roger Fields recommended to approve the six feet variance . 
 
Ron Walker  moved to approve the recommendation and it was seconded by Jim Melton 
 
 
Jim Melton = YES 
Willaim Morrison = YES 
Harold Brown = YES 
Rob Walker = YES 
 
The motion to approve the setback variance passed  
 
 
                                                 SPECIAL EXCEPTION 
 
Pumpkin Center Campground @ 7304 Old Railroad Bed Road 
 
 
The campground has obtained a lease to place an off site directional sign on the property 
Located at 7304 Old Railroad Bed Road. 
 
The sign is to be 4’ by 12’ totaling 48 square feet. This falls under the allowable size 
limits for such signs. 
 



The BZA may approve an off site directional sign for any business or industry as a special 
exceptions under  provisions of article 11, provided that such sign shall be no greater than100 
square feet in area, the height shall be no greater than 10 feet above the finished grade of the 
ground, and shall  be place only along arterial status roads as identified in the major road plan for 
Bount County.The sign must be placed on a non residential lot or parcel.. 
  
The site on which the sign will be located fronts along 129 South (from Old Niles Ferry Pike 
to North Carolina) and this road is listed as a Minor Arterial  Road.   
The owner wants to purchase the lot on which the sign would be located. Discussion was had 
concerning the sign in question The owner discussed the construction and the look of the 
finished sign.  
                                                                                                                                                   
Roger Fields made a recommendation to approve the 48 square feet sign to be not higher than 
10 feet and to meet the 10’ setbacks from all property lines 
 
Jim Melton moved to approve this motion and it was seconded by Harold Brown. 
 
 
Rob Walker = YES 
Jim Melton = YES 
William Marrison = YES 
Harold Brown = YES 
 
 
 
The motion to approve the  special exception was passed. 
 
 
The  Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting adjourned..                                           
                                                        
 
 
                                                



 BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 
 Maryville, Tennessee 
 
 REPORT TO BLOUNT COUNTY COMMISSION – JULY 2005 
 
  I. Introduction: 
 
 This report to the Blount County Commission is the report for May 2005. I will 

continue to provide you this report on a quarterly basis so that you may be 
informed of hospital activities, services and progress. This report addresses many 
items, which I hope are of interest to you, regarding hospital operations and 
activities including a Statistical Report, Financial Reports, Budget information for 
Fiscal Year 2005-2006, and a report on other hospital projects and services.  

 
  II. Statistical Reports: (Please see the attached Statistical Reports.) 
 
 For the month of  May 2005, we  had 949 admissions, versus a budget of 956, 

which is .7% below budget, but which is also 2.7% above the same month last 
year. Fortunately we are continuing to see growth in inpatient admissions from the 
previous year. 

 
 Total Patient days were  6,411, versus a budget of 6,215, which is 3.2% above 

budget, and which is also 16% above the same month last year. 
 
 Our average length of stay for May 2005, was above budget at 4.6 days, versus a 

budget of 4.5 days,  versus a length of stay of 4.1 days for the same month last 
year, which is an indicator of more complex and more acute patients. 

  
 For the month of May, 2005, the following tests, treatments and services exceeded 

this year’s budget and last year’s actual: emergency room visits, main laboratory 
tests, Blount Outpatient Laboratory tests, inpatient radiology exams, outpatient 
radiology exams, special procedures and cardiac catheterizations, radiation 
oncology treatments, MRI examinations, pharmacy supply items, medical supply 
items, respiratory therapy treatments, EKG tests, vascular lab procedures, 
outpatient rehab services, and occupational health visits at Tellico Village.  

 
 For the first 11 months of this fiscal year the hospital has had 10,378 admissions, 

versus a budget of 10,576 admissions, which is 1.9% below budget, but which is 
also 3% above  the same 11 month period last year.  

 
 Our total patient days including observation days, are slightly above budget at  

68,770, versus a budget of  68,656.  These total days are also above last year’s 
actual of 65,948, which is an increase of 4.3%. 
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 The average length of stay for the first 11 months of this fiscal year has been 4.4, 
versus a budget of 4.5, and  last year’s actual,  which was also 4.4 days. 

 
 For the first 11 months of this fiscal year the following tests and services have 

exceeded this year’s budget and last year’s actual including: home health 
treatments, hospice days; main laboratory tests, Blount Outpatient  Laboratory 
tests, endocrinology tests, inpatient radiology exams, special procedures and 
cardiac catheterizations, radiation oncology treatments, MRI examinations, 
pharmacy supply items, medical supply items, respiratory therapy treatments, EKG 
tests, emotional health and recovery outpatient visits and occupational health visits 
at Tellico Village. 

 
III. Financial Report:   (Please see the attached Financial Report.) 
 
 Financially, the month of  May 2005, was a good month for the hospital.  Gross 

patient revenues were $31,540,000, versus a budget of $28,816,000, which is 
9.5% above budget.  

 
 Total adjustments or deductions from revenue were also above budget at 

$19,760,000, versus a budget of $18,104,000,  which is 9.1% above budget. 
 
 Therefore, total operating revenues for the month of May 2005, were $12,705,000, 

versus a budget of $11,625,000, which is 9.3% above budget.  
 
 Expenses were also above budget by 6.4% at  $12,395,000, versus a budget of 

$11,648,000. 
 
 Therefore, for the month of May 2005, our total financial performance produced 

excess of revenues over expenses of $707,000, versus a budget of $498,000. 
 
 For the first 11 months of this fiscal year, our financial  performance significantly  

exceeded last year’s performance. 
 
 Gross patient revenue has been $334,788,000, versus a budget of $321,796,000, 

which was 4% above budget.  However, total adjustments have been somewhat 
more above budget at $214,961,000, versus a budget of $203,849,000, which is 
5.5% above budget.  Therefore, our total operating revenues for the first 11 
months of this fiscal year have been $129,832,000, versus a budget of 
$127,995,000, which is 1.4% above budget. 

  
 Expenses for the first 11 months of this fiscal year have been 2%  above budget at 

$127,247,000, versus a budget of $124,806,000. 
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 Total excess of revenues for the first 11 months of this fiscal year has been 

$7,555,000, versus a budget of $8,918,000, which is 15.3% below budget. 
However, for the same 11 months last fiscal year, our excess revenues over 
expenses were $5,202,000. This reflects a 45.2% improvement  from the same 11 
month period last year. 

 
IV. Other Hospital Matters: 
 
 A. Operational and Capital Budget:  The  Blount Memorial Hospital 

Operational and Capital Budget for Fiscal Year 2005-2006  was prepared 
by the hospital management staff and was approved by the hospital board 
of directors at our last board meeting, which was held on Tuesday, June 28, 
2005.  Although our current fiscal year is a significant improvement over our 
previous fiscal year, this past fiscal year ending June 30, 2005, did not meet 
our budget projections on volume or net financial performance.  Fortunately, 
we have experienced continued growth, but again at a lesser rate than 
projected, although we are continuing to grow at a more rapid rate than all 
other area hospitals.  Also, our market share is continuing to grow, but we 
are finding it more and more difficult each year to produce our desired goal 
of adequate net gain on patient care and operations due primarily to our 
failing TennCare Program.  In general, we are continuing to experience the 
kind of financial performance more typical to some other state hospitals, 
although, overall we are financially performing far above 75% of these 
hospitals, both nationally and in our state. 

 
  In this report, I will discuss with you our projected  Operational and Capital 

Budget, and our projected financial performance for the coming fiscal year.  
It is important to note that with our overall financial strength demonstrated in 
our growth, market share, balance sheet, and funds on hand, we continue 
to have a strong financial position even with the decline in operational net 
gain over the coming 12 months. 

 
  The most significant impact of the coming fiscal year is difficult to project 

and that is the actual negative impact of the state’s TennCare Program 
changes. As you are probably aware, the Governor and our Legislature 
have made substantial changes in the program that will remove TennCare 
coverage from approximately 5,000 citizens in Blount County.  In addition, 
the TennCare Program will place severe restrictions and limitations on 
coverage limits such as physician visits, emergency room visits, outpatient 
visits, and inpatient admissions.  The state is currently in the process of 
notifying those people  
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  who will lose their TennCare insurance coverage.  It appears the total 

impact on us will not be known until sometime this coming fall.  Therefore, it 
is quite difficult to project the actual impact, although we know it will be 
negative and we know it will be severe and it will bring additional financial 
losses as well as increased bad debt and charity.   

 
  With this in mind, we have recommended to our board, and they have 

approved, a very conservative budget. 
 
  We are projecting for the seventh year in a row, an increase in inpatient 

admissions from our projection of 11,180 for the current fiscal year to 
11,550 for the coming fiscal year, which is an increase of approximately 
3.3%, which is approximately in line with our growth over the previous two 
years. We are projecting this growth in inpatient admissions due to the 
availability of more staffed medical-surgical beds; the growth in our 
community; the growth in the number of physicians on our active staff; and 
our continued growth in market share. 

 
  We are projecting growth in a number of our primary and basic services 

including births, emergency visits, MorningView Village Transitional Care 
admissions, surgical cases, radiation oncology treatments in our new 
Cancer Center, as well as both inpatient and outpatient laboratory tests and 
radiology exams. 

 
  In the new budget, you will see we are projecting an increase in gross 

revenue of 8.9%, from a projected $357,646,000 in Fiscal Year 2005, to 
$389,412,000 in Fiscal Year 2006.  This projected increase in revenue 
represents a 5% rate increase across the board with the remainder of the 
increase due to volume growth in inpatient and outpatient savings. 

 
  We will continue to have growth in allowances and deductions in revenue 

due primarily to the substantial changes to our TennCare program that will 
increase our bad debt and indigent losses by 39%, from $11,207,000 to 
$15,574,000, in only one year.  In addition, we are expecting continued 
increase in losses in Medicare and some other managed care plans due 
primarily to no forthcoming revenue increases. 

 
  Fortunately, we are able to include again in this year’s budget a salary and 

wage increase for our employees.  All employees will receive a 3% across 
the board general increase with the exception of some certain jobs such a 
pharmacists and registered nurses who will receive additional increases in 
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order to maintain their competitive wages in our geographical area. 
 
  We are also making certain changes to our health and dental plans, which 

will shift a larger portion of  total cost of healthcare to our employees. 
   
  The total of our operational net gain, as well as additional non-operating 

income including investment income, we project a total net income for 
Blount Memorial Hospital for Fiscal Year 2005-06, to be $6,906,000, which 
is 4.8%, or approximately $1 million less than the current fiscal year and 
approximately $2 million  more than the previous fiscal year. 

 
  Although our budget projections for the coming fiscal year are below  our 

total needs and expectation, there is sufficient growth to meet our current 
operational and capital needs, as well as to continue to grow overall cash  
and total assets. 

 
  A copy of the Summary Operational Budget  is attached to this report.  
   
  The approved Capital Equipment Budget for Blount Memorial Hospital for 

the coming fiscal year is $11,500,000. This budget includes both our 
projected spending for the completion of the Cancer Center/Medical Office 
Building/Emergency Room addition in the amount of $1 million, as well as 
additional capital projects such as moving the second MRI to Springbrook 
and the establishment of an Outpatient Diagnostic Center there, as well as 
the renovation of the Five East hospital floor to provide 25 additional 
inpatient beds.  Other major projects in this budget include the acquisition of 
approximately $3 million in additional Information Management and 
Information Technology; the replacement of all monitoring and telemetry 
patient equipment in the hospital at a cost of approximately $2.5 million, 
and approximately $2.1 million of other new and replacement equipment.   
  

 
B. Construction Update: I am pleased to inform you that the construction and 

renovation of the emergency room, radiation oncology department, the new 
cancer center, new medical office space, and new outpatient entrance and 
registration areas are nearing completion.  We have opened the new 
outpatient entrance and registration areas and certain portions of the 
cancer center and radiation oncology department. The emergency room 
internal renovations are nearing completion and should be completed within 
the next 60 days.   

 
C. Emergency Response Exercise: Much work has been  done in the past few 

weeks on preparing for emergency situations in our community. Today, 
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Wednesday, July 13, 2005, the hospital participated with all other city and 
county emergency responding agencies including the sheriff’s department, 
police departments, Rural Metro and the county and city fire departments in 
an Emergency Response Decontamination  exercise and drill.  I observed 
the activities both in the field and  inside and outside our emergency room. 
There was good cooperation among all agencies and I believe our 
community is well underway to having a well organized emergency 
operations ability due to the cooperation demonstrated by all persons 
involved. 

 
 D. County Medical Clinic:  Plans are progressing well for the establishment of 

the Blount County Clinic. The Open House is set for August 1, 2005, at the 
Clinic in the Justice Center.  Both county and hospital employees are 
working together to assure that this Clinic is well done and meets the needs 
of the county and its employees and dependents. 

 
IV. Conclusion:  Thank you very much for receiving this report and for your support of 

Blount Memorial Hospital. Should you have questions or be in need of additional 
information regarding any material contained in this report or any other item 
regarding Hospital operations and activities, do not hesitate to ask.  Please call me 
at any time if you should ever have questions regarding Blount Memorial Hospital. 
 My office phone number is 977-5533. 

  
Sincerely, 
 
 
Joseph M. Dawson 
Administrator 
 
at 
 
Attachments 
 



BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
May 2005

M O N T H Y E A R - T O - D A T E

Actual Budget % Actual Actual Budget % Actual
05/31/05 05/31/05 Variance 05/31/04 05/31/05 05/31/05 Variance 05/31/04

Admissions 949 956 -0.7% 924 10,378 10,576 -1.9% 10,079

Discharges:
  Private Insurance 237 266 2,717        2,845
  Medicare 540 500 5,887        5,558
  Self-Pay 29 23 207           201
  TennCare 123 125 1,557        1,504
    Total 929 956 -2.8% 914 10,368      10,576      -2.0% 10,108

Patient Days 4,274 4,307 -0.8% 3,758 45,618      47,606      -4.2% 44,670
Transitional Care Days 1,792 1,662 7.8% 1,645 19,218 18,380 4.6% 17,940
Observ of Patient Stats 345 246 40.2% 278 3,934        2,670 47.3% 3,338
Total Days & Observations 6,411 6,215 3.2% 5,681 68,770 68,656 0.2% 65,948

Average Patients Per Day 207 200 3.5% 183 205 205 0.0% 196

Avg Acute Length/Stay 4.60 4.50 2.2% 4.10 4.40 4.50 -2.2% 4.40

Births 60 85 -29.4% 85 747 773 -3.4% 773

Total Nursery Days 108 116 -6.9% 137 1,305 1,283 1.7% 1,305

Emergency Room Visits 4,346 4,293 1.2% 4,051 44,631 48,057 -7.1% 45,351

Home Health Episodes 151 152 -0.7% 156 1,647 1,486 10.8% 1,500

Hospice Days 729 750 -2.8% 803 8,425 7,516 12.1% 8,045

Main Lab 44,279 40,232 10.1% 39,709 475,840 450,238 5.7% 449,432
Blount Outpatient Lab 4,092 3,247 26.0% 3,456 47,182 35,302 33.7% 37,571
Endocrinology 2,781 2,737 1.6% 2,845 32,768 29,135 12.5% 30,288
Immunology 1,794 1,796 -0.1% 1,837 20,197 20,191 0.0% 20,648
Molecular Pathology 81 101 -19.8% 75 882 1,101 -19.9% 1,027
Blood Bank 2,346 2,492 -5.9% 2,441 23,756 25,874 -8.2% 25,340

Radiology Exams I/P 3,000 2,798 7.2% 2,676 31,112 30,941 0.6% 30,474
Radiology Exams O/P 7,208 6,782 6.3% 7,155 77,396 78,223 -1.1% 82,544

10,208 9,580 6.6% 9,831 108,508 109,164 -0.6% 113,018

Special Proc/Cath Lab 166 149 11.4% 144 1,937 1,646 17.7% 1,642
Radiation Oncology 1,031 937 10.0% 574 13,512 10,361 30.4% 8,859
GI Lab 274 329 -16.7% 277 3,123 3,640 -14.2% 3,526
MRI 625 512 22.1% 499 6,204 5,661 9.6% 5,793
Mammograms 953 1,034 -7.8% 948 10,970 11,435 -4.1% 11,315



BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
May 2005

M O N T H Y E A R - T O - D A T E

Actual Budget % Actual Actual Budget % Actual
05/31/05 05/31/05 Variance 05/31/04 05/31/05 05/31/05 Variance 05/31/04

Pharmacy Line Items 110,629 102,672 7.7% 92,626 1,190,705 1,135,344 4.9% 1,140,362

CSR Line Items 26,435 24,840 6.4% 22,927 286,935 274,680 4.5% 249,449

RT Treatments 30,646 25,171 21.8% 23,949 286,532 278,342 2.9% 264,114

EKG Tests 2,269 2,145 5.8% 2,039 25,050 23,715 5.6% 23,875

Vascular Lab 356 312 14.1% 317 3,489 3,450 1.1% 3,539

Cardio/Pulm Rehab 3,083 3,312 -6.9% 3,060 35,584 36,624 -2.8% 35,686

Rehab Services I/P 4,977 5,450 -8.7% 5,057 56,478 60,271 -6.3% 57,106
Rehab Services O/P 11,232 10,407 7.9% 10,672 112,156 114,864 -2.4% 117,785

Total 16,209 15,857 2.2% 15,729 168,634 175,135 -3.7% 174,891

Surgical Cases I/P 205 239 -14.2% 210 2,274        2,643        -14.0% 2,480        
Surgical Cases O/P 254 276 -8.0% 247 2,823        3,343        -15.6% 2,990        

459 515 -10.9% 457 5,097        5,986        -14.9% 5,470        

EHRC Outpatient Visits 308 384 -19.8% 352 4,266        4,164        2.4% 3,835        

Good Samaritan Clinic 1,418 1,533 -7.5% 1,641 13,821      15,631      -11.6% 16,733      
Adults 930 967 8,882        9,302        

Pediatrics 488 494 4,939        5,290        
Dental 0 180 0 2,141        

Occupational Health:
Springbrook 799 784 1.9% 819 8,265 7,942 4.1% 8,295

Tellico 301 203 48.3% 217 2,979 2,441 22.0% 2,615

MorningView Village
Independent 32 32

Assisted Living 40 42
Dementia/Alzheimers 16 14

88 88 0.0% 88

Springbrook Memberships 3,128 3,300 -5.2% 3,148

O.R. Utilization
  ENT 66 55 642 760           
  General Surgery 168 163 1,854 1,957        
  GYN 67 68 859 847           
  Orthopedic 87 78 780 836           
  Urology 41 49 615 606           
  Vascular 20 28 224 353           
  Other 10 16 123 111           

459 457 5,097 5,470



MONTH YEAR TO DATE

  Actual   Budget  Variance    %   Actual   Budget  Variance    %

Gross Revenues:
 Inpatient $18,323 $16,970 $1,353 8.0% $191,651 $187,276 $4,375 2.3%
 Outpatient 13,217 11,846 1,371 11.6% 143,137 134,520 8,617 6.4%
Gross Patient Revenues 31,540 28,816 2,724 9.5% 334,788 321,796 12,992 4.0%

Total Adjustments 19,760 18,104 1,656 9.1% 214,961 203,849 11,112 5.5%

Net Patient Revenues 11,780 10,712 1,068 10.0% 119,827 117,947 1,880 1.6%

Other Revenues 925 913 12 1.3% 10,005 10,048 -43 -0.4%

Total Operating Revenues 12,705 11,625 1,080 9.3% 129,832 127,995 1,837 1.4%

Expenses:
 Salaries and Wages 5,430 5,509 -79 -1.4% 56,096 57,206 -1,110 -1.9%
 Employee Benefits 1,560 1,377 183 13.3% 15,688 15,042 646 4.3%
 Contract Salaries 259 108 151 139.8% 2,171 1,188 983 82.7%
 Professional Fees 200 208 -8 -3.8% 2,299 2,317 -18 -0.8%
 Patient Supplies 1,904 1,600 304 19.0% 19,415 17,602 1,813 10.3%
 Purchased Maintenance 287 302 -15 -5.0% 3,000 3,325 -325 -9.8%
 Outside Services 241 186 55 29.6% 2,316 2,186 130 5.9%
 Equipment Rental 149 119 30 25.2% 1,447 1,310 137 10.5%
 Utilities 222 220 2 0.9% 2,340 2,418 -78 -3.2%
 Marketing 31 49 -18 -36.7% 494 539 -45 -8.3%
 Depreciation 990 915 75 8.2% 10,439 10,063 376 3.7%
 Interest 523 405 118 29.1% 4,493 4,452 41 0.9%
 Other Expenses 599 650 -51 -7.8% 7,049 7,158 -109 -1.5%
Total Expenses 12,395 11,648 747 6.4% 127,247 124,806 2,441 2.0%

Operating Income 310 -23 333 2,585 3,189 -604 -18.9%

Non-Operating Income:
 Investment Income 397 404 -7 -1.7% 4,333 4,446 -113 -2.5%
 Contributions & Other 0 117 -117 -100.0% 637 1,283 -646 -50.4%

Excess of Revenues over Expenses $707 $498 $209 42.0% $7,555 $8,918 -$1,363 -15.3%

Return on operations 2.44% -0.20% 1.99% 2.49%

Sal, benefits, contract sal % net rev 61.54% 65.29% 61.72% 62.26%

Sal, benefits, contract sal % op. rev 57.06% 60.16% 56.96% 57.37%

BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES

(In Thousands)

May 2005



MONTH YEAR TO DATE

May 05 May 04  Variance    % May 05 May 04  Variance    %

Gross Revenues:
 Inpatient $18,323 $15,412 $2,911 18.9% $191,651 $175,356 $16,295 9.3%
 Outpatient 13,217 11,571 1,646 14.2% 143,137 130,708 12,429 9.5%
Gross Patient Revenues 31,540 26,983 4,557 16.9% 334,788 306,064 28,724 9.4%

Total Adjustments 19,760 17,050 2,710 15.9% 214,961 190,807 24,154 12.7%

Net Patient Revenues 11,780 9,933 1,847 18.6% 119,827 115,257 4,570 4.0%

Other Revenues 925 847 78 9.2% 10,005 9,621 384 4.0%

Total Operating Revenues 12,705 10,780 1,925 17.9% 129,832 124,878 4,954 4.0%

Expenses:
 Salaries and Wages 5,430 5,278 152 2.9% 56,096 55,739 357 0.6%
 Employee Benefits 1,560 1,573 -13 -0.8% 15,688 14,876 812 5.5%
 Contract Salaries 259 146 113 77.4% 2,171 2,915 -744 -25.5%
 Professional Fees 200 264 -64 -24.2% 2,299 2,698 -399 -14.8%
 Patient Supplies 1,904 1,890 14 0.7% 19,415 17,962 1,453 8.1%
 Purchased Maintenance 287 215 72 33.5% 3,000 2,800 200 7.1%
 Outside Services 241 238 3 1.3% 2,316 2,212 104 4.7%
 Equipment Rental 149 117 32 27.4% 1,447 1,277 170 13.3%
 Utilities 222 201 21 10.4% 2,340 2,311 29 1.3%
 Marketing 31 86 -55 -64.0% 494 756 -262 -34.7%
 Depreciation 990 812 178 21.9% 10,439 9,422 1,017 10.8%
 Interest 523 330 193 58.5% 4,493 3,688 805 21.8%
 Other Expenses 599 677 -78 -11.5% 7,049 7,636 -587 -7.7%
Total Expenses 12,395 11,827 568 4.8% 127,247 124,292 2,955 2.4%

Operating Income 310 -1,047 1,357 2,585 586 1,999 341.1%

Non-Operating Income:
 Investment Income 397 360 37 10.3% 4,333 4,215 118 2.8%
 Contributions & Other 0 0 0 0.0% 637 401 236 58.9%

Excess of Revenues over Expenses $707 -$687 $1,394 -202.9% $7,555 $5,202 $2,353 45.2%

Return on operations 2.44% -9.71% 1.99% 0.47%

Sal, benefits, contract sal % net rev 61.54% 70.44% 61.72% 63.80%

Sal, benefits, contract sal % op. rev 57.06% 64.91% 56.96% 58.88%

BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES

(In Thousands)



 BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
 BALANCE SHEET

May 05 Apr 05 Jun 04

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
  Cash $4,684,826 $5,902,286 $3,195,177
  Accounts Receivable 28,780,858 28,374,256 29,488,782 
  Less Allowances for Doubtful Accounts 16,633,285 17,180,366 16,032,326 

12,147,573 11,193,890 13,456,456 
  Inventories 1,810,490 1,823,865 1,787,093 
  Prepaid Expenses 871,047 974,443 775,453 

     TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 19,513,936 19,894,484 19,214,179 

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
  Property, Plant and Equipment 191,171,306 190,649,431 186,804,500 
  Less Allowances for Depreciation 111,256,619 110,275,996 100,919,777 

79,914,687 80,373,435 85,884,723 
  Assets Under Construction 21,571,410 18,660,474 7,816,063 

     TOTAL PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 101,486,097 99,033,909 93,700,786 

DEFERRED DEBT EXPENSE 1,806,576 1,815,834 1,908,414 

ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE
  By Board for capital improvements 108,347,342 108,057,770 93,120,555 
  Construction Fund 24,684,817 25,175,920 43,134,345 
  Accrued Interest Receivable 51,003 91,419 410,674 
  Other investments--held by trustee 1,902,131 1,892,131 1,792,131 
  Foundation investments 1,008,866 1,008,866 1,008,866 
  Minority Interest Investment 2,040,000 2,040,000 0 

     TOTAL ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE 138,034,159 138,266,106 139,466,571 

DEBT SERVICE RESERVE FUND 2,852,423 2,847,058 2,876,608 

PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST FUND 2,063,249 1,822,867 2,090,151 

$265,756,440 $263,680,258 $259,256,709



BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
BALANCE SHEET 

May 05 Apr 05 Jun 04

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

CURRENT LIABILITIES
  Trade Accounts Payable $4,663,610 $1,934,755 $3,606,742
  Accrued Expenses 7,706,291 7,016,582 6,712,938 
  Interest Payable 386,056 1,415,451 881,929 
  Current Portion of Long-Term Debt 2,800,000 2,750,000 1,650,000 
 
     TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 15,555,957 13,116,788 12,851,609 

   

LONG-TERM DEBT 119,466,573 120,535,651 123,226,431 

FUND BALANCE 130,733,910 130,027,819 123,178,669 
 

$265,756,440 $263,680,258 $259,256,709
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CC/Fund Name Vendor VCHR_NO INVOICE_NO Date Paid ACCT_AMT Check # FUN
54441 AMERICAN RED CROSS 517077 REIMBURSE 6/24/2005 458.55 1057310 101
54441 AMERICAN RED CROSS 517131 REIMBURSE 6/29/2005 16.49 1057589 101
Accounting & Budgeting TENNESSEE COUNTY SERVICES ASSOC. 516283 J.TALBOTT 6/3/2005 65.00 1056586 101
Accounting & Budgeting DAVE BENNETT 516651 TCSA CONF 6/14/2005 75.00 1056114 101
Accounting & Budgeting VIRGINIA WHITEHEAD 516781 REIMBURSE 6/17/2005 53.35 1057145 101
Accounting & Budgeting UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 517083 F6391E255 6/24/2005 29.57 1057396 101
Accounting & Budgeting THE KIWANIS CLUB OF MARYVILLE 516888 1229605 6/24/2005 112.00 1057389 101
Accounting & Budgeting SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517149 EXXON EXPRESS 6/29/2005 25.00 1057597 101
Accounting & Budgeting SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517150 KWIK WAY MART 6/29/2005 23.00 1057597 101
Accounting & Budgeting SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517151 UNO CHICAGO GRILL 6/29/2005 18.79 1057597 101
Accounting & Budgeting SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517152 EDGEWATER HOTEL 6/29/2005 292.00 1057597 101
Accounting & Budgeting SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517153 TEXAS ROADHOUSE 6/29/2005 32.89 1057597 101
Accounting & Budgeting SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517164 ALCOA POST OFFICE 6/29/2005 14.94 1057597 101
Accounting & Budgeting SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517167 INDEPENDENCE AIR 6/29/2005 389.80 1057597 101
Accounting & Budgeting VIRGINIA WHITEHEAD 517568 6/26-27/05 7/8/2005 85.60 1057905 101
Accounting & Budgeting FAYE MCDANIEL 517567 6/26-27/05 7/8/2005 85.60 1057828 101
Agricultural Extension CITY OF ALCOA 516818 290033501 6/17/2005 19.75 1057052 101
Agricultural Extension BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 516891 8659826430 6/24/2005 345.20 1057313 101
Agricultural Extension LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 516892 8659826430 6/24/2005 47.63 1057359 101
Agricultural Extension MINOLTA CORP 517463 F61434094 7/5/2005 105.50 1057709 101
Agricultural Extension BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 517647 8659826430 7/8/2005 351.07 1057793 101
Agricultural Extension UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE 517649 004 7/8/2005 31098.89 1057903 101
Agricultural Extension LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 517648 8659826430 7/8/2005 59.12 1057860 101
Building Commissioner ROGER FIELDS 516217 5/31/05 6/3/2005 124.13 1056576 101
Building Commissioner SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517141 CHICK-FIL-A 6/29/2005 37.00 1057597 101
Building Commissioner ROGER FIELDS 517437 6/29/05 7/5/2005 114.38 1057716 101
Central Cafeteria BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516219 RECLASS 6/3/2005 15163.80 43056671 143
Central Cafeteria BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516219 RECLASS 6/3/2005 940.16 43056671 143
Central Cafeteria BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516219 RECLASS 6/3/2005 1299.54 43056671 143
Central Cafeteria BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516219 RECLASS 6/3/2005 57.60 43056671 143
Central Cafeteria BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516219 RECLASS 6/3/2005 2430.00 43056671 143
Central Cafeteria BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516219 RECLASS 6/3/2005 97.68 43056671 143
Central Cafeteria BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516219 RECLASS 6/3/2005 219.88 43056671 143
Central Cafeteria SCHOOL NUTRITION ASSOCIATION 516250 463858 6/3/2005 30.00 43056678 143
Central Cafeteria SCHOOL NUTRITION ASSOCIATION 516251 174463 6/3/2005 6.00 43056678 143
Central Cafeteria SCHOOL NUTRITION ASSOCIATION 516252 466831 6/3/2005 15.00 43056678 143
Central Cafeteria VICKY MCMURRAY 516241 5/26/05 6/6/2005 32.63 43056753 143
Central Cafeteria JUDY A MCCAULLEY 516242 5/27/05 6/6/2005 48.60 43056748 143
Central Cafeteria JUDY DIXON 516243 5/26/05 6/6/2005 58.43 43056749 143
Central Cafeteria TERESA A GENTRY 516221 5/27/05 6/6/2005 117.00 43056752 143
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CC/Fund Name Vendor VCHR_NO INVOICE_NO Date Paid ACCT_AMT Check # FUN
Central Cafeteria SHERRY THACKER 516245 5/27/05 6/6/2005 36.00 43056751 143
Central Cafeteria LOUELLA WEBB 516244 5/27/05 6/6/2005 84.00 43056750 143
Central Cafeteria BEVERLY HACKNEY 516220 5/25/05 6/6/2005 19.50 43056746 143
Central Cafeteria EDWARD NED CONNELL 516218 5/27/05 6/6/2005 22.50 43056747 143
Central Cafeteria TENNESSEE SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE ASSOC 517005 T.GENTRY 6/24/2005 150.00 43057546 143
Central Cafeteria TENNESSEE SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE ASSOC 517006 J.SIMS 6/24/2005 150.00 43057546 143
Central Cafeteria TENNESSEE SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE ASSOC 517007 L.RADFORD 6/24/2005 150.00 43057546 143
Circuit Court TEMPORARY VENDOR 516246 REIMB/TRAVEL 6/3/2005 393.72 1056604 101
Circuit Court TEMPORARY VENDOR 516247 REIMB/TRAVEL 6/3/2005 108.50 1056603 101
Circuit Court TEMPORARY VENDOR 516248 REIMB/TRAVEL 6/3/2005 526.80 1056602 101
Circuit Court BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 516282 SOUTHERN GLASS 6/3/2005 140.00 1056502 101
Circuit Court DEE DEE HORTON 516672 6/7/05 6/17/2005 50.00 1057058 101
Circuit Court REX ROBERT DAVIS 516708 6/1/05 6/17/2005 50.00 1057115 101
Circuit Court TOM HATCHER 516671 JURY 6/17/2005 120.00 1057139 101
Circuit Court TOM HATCHER 516675 JURY 6/17/2005 510.00 1057139 101
Circuit Court BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 516716 152289 6/17/2005 2223.09 1057037 101
Circuit Court LARRY E. CUMMINGS 516709 6/7/05 6/17/2005 50.00 1057097 101
Circuit Court THOMAS E HATCHER 516889 ABC 6/24/2005 10918.00 1057391 101
Circuit Court THOMAS E HATCHER 516890 ABC 6/24/2005 1480.00 1057391 101
Circuit Court TOM HATCHER 516894 JURY 6/24/2005 1050.00 1057393 101
Circuit Court GONDOLIER ITALIAN RESTAURANT 517017 4515 6/24/2005 89.12 1057343 101
Circuit Court THOMAS E HATCHER 517408 ABC 7/5/2005 8503.00 1057725 101
Circuit Court THOMAS E HATCHER 517517 ABC 7/8/2005 7931.00 1057893 101
Circuit Court BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 517561 9157 7/8/2005 2250.00 1057798 101
Circuit Court LEGALCRAFT CO INC 517495 40648 7/8/2005 8.30 1057857 101
Circuit Court Clerk TN JUVENILE COURT SERVICE ASSOC 516280 HATCHER, 6/3/2005 75.00 1056592 101
Circuit Court Clerk PAT GLASPIE 516249 5/31/05 6/3/2005 10.13 1056567 101
Circuit Court Clerk SANDRA HODSON 516305 6/1/05 6/6/2005 24.60 1056733 101
Circuit Court Clerk DONNA A. HUGHES 516303 6/1/05 6/6/2005 8.00 1056714 101
Circuit Court Clerk BELINDA HUTCHINSON 516304 6/1/05 6/6/2005 24.60 1056708 101
Circuit Court Clerk SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517136 PILOT,O'CHARLEY'S 6/29/2005 38.66 1057597 101
Circuit Court Clerk SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517137 SHERATON NASHVILLE, 6/29/2005 128.80 1057597 101
Circuit Court Clerk SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517138 SHERATON MUSIC CITY 6/29/2005 30.11 1057597 101
Circuit Court Clerk PAT GLASPIE 517516 6/30/05 7/8/2005 25.88 1057870 101
Circuit Court Clerk BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 517559 050705Z 7/8/2005 135.00 1057798 101
Circuit Court Clerk SANDRA HODSON 517403 6/27/05 7/8/2005 23.80 1057881 101
County Clerk JANIS BORING 516316 5/31/05 6/6/2005 45.68 1056725 101
County Clerk NADA APPRAISAL GUIDES INC 516329 5173792 6/10/2005 474.00 1056796 101
County Clerk BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 516693 1230 6/17/2005 51.71 1057036 101
County Clerk OFFICE DEPOT 516779 289287198001 6/17/2005 151.21 1057109 101
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CC/Fund Name Vendor VCHR_NO INVOICE_NO Date Paid ACCT_AMT Check # FUN
County Clerk OFFICE DEPOT 516780 288391785001 6/17/2005 67.44 1057109 101
County Clerk ELEMENT K JOURNALS 516739 12762925 6/17/2005 77.00 1057063 101
County Clerk ELEMENT K JOURNALS 516740 12949772 6/17/2005 117.00 1057063 101
County Clerk JANIS BORING 517497 6/30/05 7/8/2005 59.40 1057845 101
County Commission W.C.(BOB)EVANS 516919 6/6-8/05 6/24/2005 94.98 1057399 101
County Commission SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517146 EDGEWATER,RIVER TERRAC6/29/2005 219.00 1057597 101
County Executive ANGEL L MONROE 516266 REIMB 6/3/2005 9.72 1056495 101
County Executive BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 516420 1227 6/10/2005 72.74 1056777 101
County Executive THE KIWANIS CLUB OF MARYVILLE 516893 1177580 6/24/2005 96.00 1057389 101
County Executive SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517139 EDGEWATER HOTEL 6/29/2005 73.00 1057597 101
County Trustee BLOUNT COUNTY CLERK 516382 NOTARY/M.POTTER 6/10/2005 32.00 1056776 101
County Trustee ROBIN HICKS 516391 6/1/05 6/10/2005 8.00 1056804 101
County Trustee SUE MAGARGLE 516392 6/1/05 6/10/2005 8.00 1056808 101
County Trustee ANNETTE STORIE 516390 6/1/05 6/10/2005 26.34 1056771 101
County Trustee SCOTT GRAVES 516725 6/13/05 6/17/2005 8.63 1057121 101
County Trustee GODDARD & GAMBLE, ATT. 517121 287 7/5/2005 3450.00 1057698 101
Drug Control CITY OF KINGSPORT 517480 STEGALL 7/8/2005 600.00 1057814 101
Drug Court MIKE FLYNN 516711 6/8-12/05 6/17/2005 579.16 28056128 128
Drug Court THERESA IRWIN 516777 6/8-12/05 6/17/2005 420.99 28056130 128
Drug Court JUANITA SWAFFORD 516778 6/8-12/05 6/17/2005 200.00 28056126 128
Drug Court EARTHLINK INC. 516668 223928300 6/17/2005 29.90 28056124 128
Drug Court LISA M. SKILES 516774 6/8-12/05 6/17/2005 188.00 28056127 128
Drug Court JOY HALL 516776 6/8-12/05 6/17/2005 200.00 28056125 128
Drug Court HARRIET HARTMAN 516911 6/8-12/05 6/21/2005 188.00 28057246 128
Drug Court THERESA IRWIN 517080 6/19-21/05 6/24/2005 113.00 28057429 128
Drug Court U S CELLULAR 517015 8656594470 6/24/2005 109.57 28057430 128
Drug Court KIM BERRY 517076 6/8-12/05 6/24/2005 188.00 28057427 128
Drug Court SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517132 ORLANDO WORLD CENTER 6/29/2005 198.17 28057605 128
Drug Court BEVERLY G KERR 517111 6/8-12/05 7/5/2005 579.16 28057728 128
Drug Court THERESA IRWIN 517407 6/22-24/05 7/8/2005 141.42 28057949 128
Drug Enforcement BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 516278 8659777266 6/3/2005 98.02 30056690 307
Drug Enforcement MCI WORLDCOM 516279 7860057260505 6/3/2005 25.23 30056695 307
Drug Enforcement BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516418 MAY 2005 6/10/2005 26.14 30056947 307
Drug Enforcement FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT DRUG 516419 0139 6/10/2005 5000.00 30056948 307
Drug Enforcement ARCH COMMUNICATIONS 516427 A717462F 6/10/2005 147.14 30056946 307
Drug Enforcement BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516765 4TH QTR. 6/17/2005 7750.00 30057231 307
Drug Enforcement BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516766 3RD QTR. 6/17/2005 7750.00 30057231 307
Drug Enforcement BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516767 1ST QTR. 6/17/2005 6750.00 30057231 307
Drug Enforcement BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 516770 681-1953 6/17/2005 53.19 30057230 307
Drug Enforcement JONI  CRISP 517081 4/25-26/05 6/24/2005 57.00 30057573 307
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CC/Fund Name Vendor VCHR_NO INVOICE_NO Date Paid ACCT_AMT Check # FUN
Drug Enforcement SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517143 O'CHARLEY'S 6/29/2005 31.61 30057653 307
Drug Enforcement NEXTEL SOUTH CORP 517426 273180413039 7/5/2005 796.19 30057770 307
Drug Enforcement BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 517427 8659777190 7/8/2005 1046.87 30058062 307
Drug Enforcement MCI WORLDCOM 517404 7860057260506 7/8/2005 35.29 30058067 307
Drug Enforcement KINGSTON PIKE MOTORS 517563 1255A 7/8/2005 44.85 30058065 307
Drug Enforcement BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 518035 6/05 SUPPLIES 7/15/2005 62.96 30058381 307
Drug Enforcement ARCH COMMUNICATIONS 518044 A7174162G 7/15/2005 185.50 30058379 307
Election Commission BRUCE S. GORENFLO 517122 6/18-22/05 7/5/2005 337.92 1057690 101
Election Commission MAE OWENBY 517633 6/18-21/05 7/8/2005 267.62 1057861 101
Election Commission OMER O. DYER 517397 6/18-22/05 7/8/2005 337.92 1057869 101
Election Commission BEN R RAUHUFF 517822 6/18-22/05 7/15/2005 91.32 1058157 101
Election Commission ROBERT CARROLL 517479 6/18-22/05 7/15/2005 343.32 1058223 101
Emergency Management BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 516438 1234 6/10/2005 145.21 1056777 101
Emergency Management KELLEY A. MURE 516985 REIMBURSE 6/24/2005 53.41 1057356 101
Emergency Management BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 517655 1248 7/8/2005 159.45 1057797 101
Emergency Management U S CELLULAR 517434 10030295120 7/8/2005 59.66 1057899 101
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 516287 6/1 D 6/3/2005 11255.10 65056689 265
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 516288 6/1 M,DI 6/3/2005 194459.14 64056686 264
Employee Benefits JAMES MICHAEL ELLINGTON 516296 0505 6/3/2005 2724.00 64056688 264
Employee Benefits HEALTH COST SOLUTIONS 516281 JUNE 2005 6/3/2005 35100.90 64056687 264
Employee Benefits HEALTH COST SOLUTIONS 516281 JUNE 2005 6/3/2005 21913.12 64056687 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 516416 6/08 M,DI 6/10/2005 135769.26 64056943 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 516417 6/8 D 6/10/2005 6007.80 65056944 265
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 516435 6/07 RX 6/10/2005 116309.17 64056943 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 516583 PR1 6/14/2005 14.88 64056975 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 516619 PR3 6/14/2005 11.16 64056975 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 516620 PR3 6/14/2005 2.61 64056975 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 516621 PR4 6/14/2005 14.88 64056975 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 516622 PR4 6/14/2005 3.48 64056975 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 516623 PR4 6/14/2005 14.88 64056975 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 516624 PR4 6/14/2005 3.48 64056975 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 516648 PR1 6/14/2005 3.48 64056975 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 516784 6/15 INMATES 6/17/2005 2833.44 64056153 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 516877 6/15 D 6/17/2005 4925.20 65056154 265
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 516878 6/15 M&DI 6/17/2005 113266.75 64056153 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 516907 6/20 RX 6/24/2005 91134.06 64057565 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 517086 6/23 M,DI 6/24/2005 218799.58 64057565 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 517087 6/23 D 6/24/2005 13256.30 65057568 265
Employee Benefits AMERICAN UNITED LIFE INSURANCE CO 516913 489029 6/24/2005 15210.90 64057566 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 517451 DENTAL 7/5/2005 12850.86 65057769 265
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CC/Fund Name Vendor VCHR_NO INVOICE_NO Date Paid ACCT_AMT Check # FUN
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 517453 MED/DI 7/5/2005 237076.63 64057766 264
Employee Benefits GLOBAL RISK MANAGEMENT 517113 021 7/5/2005 700.00 64057767 264
Employee Benefits HEALTH COST SOLUTIONS 517452 7/05 7/5/2005 34114.05 64057768 264
Employee Benefits HEALTH COST SOLUTIONS 517452 7/05 7/5/2005 21297.04 64057768 264
Employee Benefits HEALTH COST SOLUTIONS 517455 7/05 7/5/2005 11.47 64057768 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 517556 7/6 INMATES 7/8/2005 9180.93 64058057 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 517645 7/6 M,DI 7/8/2005 131392.11 64058057 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 517646 7/6 D 7/8/2005 8876.10 65058059 265
Employee Benefits JAMES MICHAEL ELLINGTON 517566 #0605 7/8/2005 2701.50 64058058 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 517841 W/C FUND 7/15/2005 75000.00 26058378 266
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 517845 7/12 RX 7/15/2005 107772.83 64058376 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 518111 7/13 INMATES 7/15/2005 4655.90 64058376 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 518180 7/14 M,DI 7/15/2005 289627.34 64058376 264
Employee Benefits AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 518181 7/14 D 7/15/2005 14135.00 65058377 265
Ext Day Care Program BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516268 RECLASS 6/3/2005 87000.00 46056683 146
Ext Day Care Program BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516268 RECLASS 6/3/2005 5394.00 46056683 146
Ext Day Care Program BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516268 RECLASS 6/3/2005 1261.50 46056683 146
Ext Day Care Program KATHY SMITH 516717 5/20/05 6/17/2005 79.50 46056136 146
Ext Day Care Program KATHY SMITH 517527 6/29/05 7/8/2005 85.13 46058034 146
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516270 TRAINING 6/3/2005 1022.77 42056661 142
Federal Projects CAROL CHASTAIN 516271 REIMB 6/3/2005 861.00 42056663 142
Federal Projects BECKY W ERVIN 516312 4/26-29/05 6/6/2005 116.00 42056745 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516368 RECLASS/SAL 6/10/2005 23320.35 42056900 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516368 RECLASS/SAL 6/10/2005 1445.86 42056900 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516368 RECLASS/SAL 6/10/2005 1282.62 42056900 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516368 RECLASS/SAL 6/10/2005 94.72 42056900 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516368 RECLASS/SAL 6/10/2005 3240.00 42056900 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516368 RECLASS/SAL 6/10/2005 130.24 42056900 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516368 RECLASS/SAL 6/10/2005 338.15 42056900 142
Federal Projects JUDY ALISA TEFFETELLER 516407 5/30-6/1/05 6/10/2005 153.90 42056902 142
Federal Projects MIMI CHESNEY WILLIAMS 516408 5/30-6/1/05 6/10/2005 134.00 42056904 142
Federal Projects JENNIFER SAWYER 516376 5/27/05 6/10/2005 113.34 42056901 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516811 FY 2004-05 6/17/2005 505.46 42057205 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL INC 516657 5/05 6/17/2005 14903.07 42057206 142
Federal Projects JUDY ALISA TEFFETELLER 516652 5/27/05 6/17/2005 117.82 42057210 142
Federal Projects HELEN ROSS MCNABB CENTER INC 516658 BEH/ABC/II 6/17/2005 7207.55 42057208 142
Federal Projects QUILL CORPORATION 516920 7304114 6/24/2005 1.67 42057534 142
Federal Projects LESA ABBOTT 517073 4/21-23/04 6/24/2005 60.00 42057532 142
Federal Projects HELEN ROSS MCNABB CENTER INC 517002 ABC/II/BEH 6/24/2005 7207.55 42057529 142
Federal Projects REBECCA WOLFENBARGER 517070 3/04 6/24/2005 61.83 42057535 142
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Federal Projects BRENDA MCMURRAY 517069 7/27-29/03 6/24/2005 70.00 42057526 142
Federal Projects HELEN ROSS MCNABB CENTER INC 517126 6/1-30/05 7/5/2005 600.00 42057760 142
Federal Projects EDITH PACK 517712 5/27/05 7/8/2005 105.23 42058014 142
Federal Projects EDITH PACK 517713 4/29/05 7/8/2005 106.84 42058014 142
Federal Projects AIMEE E LARRANCE 517505 6/27-29/05 7/8/2005 57.00 42058010 142
Federal Projects DISCOUNT SCHOOL SUPPLY 517394 4834590101 7/8/2005 128.93 42058013 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPT 518046 D.A.R.E. 7/15/2005 14763.50 42058328 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPT 518047 DARE 7/15/2005 4250.00 42058328 142
Federal Projects JENNIFER SAWYER 517795 JUNE 05 7/15/2005 123.98 42058330 142
Field Line Inspection GARY FERGUSON 516237 5/31/05 6/3/2005 387.75 1056532 101
Field Line Inspection GREGORY A. MOYERS 516240 5/31/05 6/3/2005 432.00 1056535 101
Field Line Inspection GUY WALKER 516238 5/31/05 6/3/2005 402.75 1056536 101
Field Line Inspection J MICHAEL DOSSETT 516216 5/31/05 6/3/2005 358.12 1056540 101
Field Line Inspection BRAD BOWERS 516239 5/26/05 6/3/2005 150.37 1056506 101
Field Line Inspection BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 516674 8656819301 6/17/2005 474.48 1057032 101
Field Line Inspection U S CELLULAR 516984 659-7711,705-1525, 6/24/2005 143.77 1057394 101
Field Line Inspection MAIL PROCESSING CENTER INC 516983 5/2-27/05 6/24/2005 12.46 1057360 101
Field Line Inspection SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517142 KROGER 6/29/2005 35.97 1057597 101
Field Line Inspection GARY FERGUSON 517500 6/30/05 7/8/2005 353.25 1057834 101
Field Line Inspection GREGORY A. MOYERS 517499 6/30/05 7/8/2005 400.50 1057836 101
Field Line Inspection GUY WALKER 517498 6/30/05 7/8/2005 483.38 1057837 101
Field Line Inspection J MICHAEL DOSSETT 517501 6/30/05 7/8/2005 447.37 1057840 101
Field Line Inspection BRAD BOWERS 517502 6/28/05 7/8/2005 177.00 1057801 101
General County Debit 
Serv

AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 517440 F400626 6/30/2005 6546.66 51057252 151
General County Debit 
Serv

AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 517440 F400626 6/30/2005 150.00 51057252 151
General County Debit 
Serv

AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 517504 20050506177 7/8/2005 1060.00 51058047 151
General Sessions Court CHARLES CLIFFORD 516307 5/9/05 6/6/2005 20.00 1056710 101
General Sessions Court PATTI J LAW 516310 6/01/05 6/6/2005 8.00 1056729 101
General Sessions Court MIKE MEARES, ATT. AT LAW 516311 5/10&12/05 6/6/2005 40.00 1056728 101
General Sessions Court DUNGAN & MEARES, ATTORNEYS 516308 5/17/05 6/6/2005 20.00 1056716 101
General Sessions Court LANCE EVANS 516306 5/13&19&20/05 6/6/2005 60.00 1056726 101
General Sessions Court JACKIE SANDS 516302 6/1/05 6/6/2005 8.00 1056723 101
General Sessions Court BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 516656 1233 6/17/2005 122.73 1057036 101
General Sessions Court TOM HATCHER 516773 6/14/05 6/17/2005 2227.65 1057138 101
General Sessions Court IRMA G. FREESTATE 516686 3/24/05 6/17/2005 20.00 1057081 101
General Sessions Court BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 516715 125423 6/17/2005 1420.00 1057037 101
General Sessions Court W PHILLIP REED 517011 6/14/05 6/24/2005 20.00 1057397 101
General Sessions Court CHARLES A CARPENTER 517012 6/15/05 6/24/2005 20.00 1057323 101
General Sessions Court CYNTHIA C. BLAIR, ATTORNEY AT LAW 517013 6/17/05 6/24/2005 20.00 1057332 101
General Sessions Court SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517135 RARITY BAY MKT. 6/29/2005 32.75 1057597 101
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General Sessions Court TOM HATCHER 517415 ABC 7/5/2005 1456.00 1057726 101
General Sessions Court BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 517399 29804 7/8/2005 875.00 1057798 101
General Sessions Court BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 517400 360806 7/8/2005 359.33 1057798 101
General Sessions Court BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 517560 990556 7/8/2005 467.95 1057798 101
General Sessions Court BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 517562 360848 7/8/2005 195.60 1057798 101
General Sessions Court BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 517832 1247 7/15/2005 48.72 1058159 101
General Sessions Court TOM HATCHER 517861 7/12/05 7/15/2005 750.00 1058248 101
Highway FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 516291 30525302 6/10/2005 27.35 31056837 131
Highway FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 516415 370-3240-1 6/10/2005 33.28 31056837 131
Highway ATMOS ENERGY 516294 000102551,000102413, 6/10/2005 439.82 31056836 131
Highway U S CELLULAR 516290 216-6923,257-1221, 6/10/2005 307.27 31056842 131
Highway METROCALL INC 516292 37361157 6/10/2005 67.48 31056839 131
Highway CITY OF ALCOA 517458 290024001, 7/5/2005 857.19 31057732 131
Highway CITY OF ALCOA 517458 290024001, 7/5/2005 139.83 31057732 131
Highway CITY OF ALCOA 517459 351013501 7/5/2005 74.09 31057732 131
Highway ATMOS ENERGY 517456 5010241334033, 7/5/2005 67.13 31057729 131
Highway VULCAN MATERIALS CO 516293 445293 7/5/2005 46.99 31057740 131
Highway VULCAN MATERIALS CO 517467 544475, 7/5/2005 4404.03 31057740 131
Highway KNOXVILLE UTILITIES BOARD 517462 12451 7/5/2005 73.97 31057734 131
Highway U S CELLULAR 517457 8652547593, 7/5/2005 74.15 31057738 131
Highway U S CELLULAR 517460 8652547592, 7/5/2005 88.93 31057738 131
Highway T-JAC ENTERPRISES 517461 COFFEE,CREAM 7/5/2005 44.75 31057737 131
Highway SUPERIOR DRAINAGE PRODUCTS INC 517466 14944 7/5/2005 206.00 31057736 131
Highway BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL INC 517465 58033, 7/5/2005 352.00 31057730 131
Highway VAN DYNE CROTTY INC 517464 11700564, 7/5/2005 4749.64 31057739 131
Highway AMERICAN FIDELITY BANK 517644 SR33 7/8/2005 22045.09 31057950 131
Highway FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 517555 30525302 7/8/2005 27.86 31057951 131
Highway FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 517636 37032401 7/8/2005 32.07 31057951 131
Highway U S CELLULAR 517552 8652166923, 7/8/2005 10.97 31057956 131
Highway T-JAC ENTERPRISES 517554 COFFEE,CUPS, 7/8/2005 47.50 31057954 131
Highway MOMENTUM BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 517553 3857056 7/8/2005 371.73 31057953 131
Highway CITY OF ALCOA 517843 290024001,290022001, 7/15/2005 846.60 31058280 131
Highway CITY OF ALCOA 517843 290024001,290022001, 7/15/2005 140.50 31058280 131
Highway HARRISON CONSTRUCTION CO 517842 8981803,8967846 7/15/2005 1096.73 31058282 131
Homeland Security Grant CRAIG'S FIREARM SUPPLY 517503 30923 7/8/2005 10.04 1057818 101
Human Resources TENNESSEE PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT 

ASSOC
516299 DUES/05/BETSY 6/6/2005 30.00 1056736 101

Human Resources BETSY CUNNINGHAM 516667 FRAMES/LUNCH 6/17/2005 97.43 1057033 101
Human Resources SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517133 HARTMAN CR.TAX 6/29/2005 -5.04 1057597 101
Human Resources JODIE KING 517424 6/27/05 7/8/2005 21.64 1057847 101
Hwy Safety Grant-Sheriff ADVANCED LAW ENFORCEMENT READINESS 516235 7 REGISTRANTS 6/3/2005 2250.00 1056492 101
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Hwy Safety Grant-Sheriff N.A.P.W.D.A. 2005 NATIONAL WORKSHOP 516425 6/19-24/05 6/10/2005 570.00 1056795 101
Hwy Safety Grant-Sheriff TN JUVENILE COURT SERVICE ASSOC 516813 JOHN ADAMS 6/17/2005 125.00 1057137 101
Hwy Safety Grant-Sheriff GUIDANCE SOFTWARE INC 516698 7/11-15/05 6/17/2005 3312.00 1057073 101
Hwy Safety Grant-Sheriff FRANKLIN POLICE DEPARTMENT 516665 RON DUNN 6/17/2005 250.00 1057069 101
Hwy Safety Grant-Sheriff FRANKLIN POLICE DEPARTMENT 516896 D.BENSON 6/24/2005 80.00 1057341 101
Hwy Safety Grant-Sheriff SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517159 PILOT,BP SHOP,SHELL, 6/29/2005 143.50 1057597 101
Hwy Safety Grant-Sheriff HILTON SUITES 517396 3216314212 7/8/2005 197.40 1057838 101
Hwy Safety Grant-Sheriff CHRISTOPHER P. HILL 517416 REIMB 7/8/2005 585.15 1057812 101
Industrial Development THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD OF 516375 CONTRI-04/05 6/10/2005 189747.37 1056812 101
Industrial Development THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD OF 516375 CONTRI-04/05 6/10/2005 54176.85 1056812 101
Information Technology STEVEN DOUGHERTY 516194 10/04-5/05 6/3/2005 259.09 1056584 101
Information Technology BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 516673 1232 6/17/2005 23.98 1057036 101
Information Technology MPI NET 516927 141694 6/24/2005 35.00 1057364 101
Information Technology BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 517654 1246 7/8/2005 25.42 1057797 101
Information Technology SHARON BAKER 517417 6/1-24/05 7/8/2005 56.00 1057883 101
Information Technology LLOYD TRUNDLE 517418 3/3-5/19/05 7/8/2005 39.00 1057858 101
Information Technology OFFICE DEPOT 518134 297482436-001, 7/15/2005 156.74 1058215 101
Information Technology STERLING STREVEL 517816 5/30-6/2/05 7/15/2005 63.75 1058232 101
Information Technology COMPUTER INTELLIGENCE ASSOCIATIION 517835 989900 7/15/2005 15.00 1058176 101
Inspection & Regulation GAY MILLER 516229 5/26/05 6/3/2005 14.63 1056533 101
Inspection & Regulation CITY OF MARYVILLE 516284 320033000 6/3/2005 1380.31 1056516 101
Inspection & Regulation ARAMARK INC 516234 5234676728 6/3/2005 20.36 1056497 101
Inspection & Regulation ANITA BOLINGER 516228 5/31/05 6/3/2005 207.38 1056496 101
Inspection & Regulation BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 516397 8659834582 6/10/2005 549.87 1056773 101
Inspection & Regulation QUEST DIAGNOSTICS 516398 9108283133 6/10/2005 18.47 1056801 101
Inspection & Regulation BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 516729 8655221333 6/17/2005 166.06 1057032 101
Inspection & Regulation TREAS STATE OF TENN 516678 FY04-05/APPROP 6/17/2005 107567.00 1057140 101
Inspection & Regulation ARAMARK INC 516714 5234686431 6/17/2005 23.96 1057029 101
Inspection & Regulation U S CELLULAR 516730 8656619312, 6/17/2005 130.54 1057141 101
Inspection & Regulation MAIL PROCESSING CENTER INC 516728 5/27/05 6/17/2005 179.49 1057101 101
Inspection & Regulation LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 517085 983-4582 6/24/2005 119.04 1057359 101
Inspection & Regulation CITY OF MARYVILLE 517401 320033000 7/5/2005 1323.83 1057693 101
Inspection & Regulation PETTY CASH 517123 TARGET,POST OFFICE 7/5/2005 21.89 1057713 101
Inspection & Regulation LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 517402 8655221333 7/5/2005 26.35 1057707 101
Inspection & Regulation GAY MILLER 517540 6/30/05 7/8/2005 14.63 1057835 101
Inspection & Regulation BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 517534 8655221333 7/8/2005 165.78 1057793 101
Inspection & Regulation BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 517535 8659834582 7/8/2005 546.40 1057793 101
Inspection & Regulation QUEST DIAGNOSTICS 517536 9108947296 7/8/2005 32.47 1057876 101
Inspection & Regulation ANITA BOLINGER 517541 6/30/05 7/8/2005 225.00 1057789 101
Inspection & Regulation CHATTANOOGA COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO 517508 22H2795033 7/8/2005 14.80 1057811 101
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Inspection & Regulation U S CELLULAR 518039 8656619312, 7/15/2005 130.24 1058251 101
Inspection & Regulation MAIL PROCESSING CENTER INC 518038 6/24/05 7/15/2005 423.51 1058208 101
Insurance/Risk 
Management

KENNETH L SLOAN JR 517114 FY 2005-06 7/5/2005 14000.00 1057706 101
Jail BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516295 INMATES 6/3/2005 1012.57 1056503 101
Jail QUALITY MOBILE MEDICAL SERVICES INC 516253 502,503, 6/3/2005 1385.57 1056574 101
Jail JAMES KELLY ROBERTS III 516255 1153 6/3/2005 5630.96 1056544 101
Jail RIVER TERRACE 516320 47510 6/6/2005 240.00 1056732 101
Jail JAMES LONG 516317 7/31-8/3/05 6/6/2005 136.00 1056724 101
Jail ALLEN RUSSELL 516381 6/19-24/05 6/10/2005 196.80 1056767 101
Jail LAWRENCE W IRWIN JR 516380 6/19-24/05 6/10/2005 196.80 1056792 101
Jail JAMES KELLY ROBERTS III 516360 1154 6/10/2005 5404.07 1056789 101
Jail CY CRUTTENDEN 516361 6/5/05 6/10/2005 14.00 1056784 101
Jail CHATTANOOGA MARRIOTT 516814 #84289386 6/17/2005 309.12 1057050 101
Jail DAVID WHEELER 516663 5/25-6/13/05 6/17/2005 44.00 1057057 101
Jail HOME BANK 516664 42294100167 6/17/2005 10.65 1057075 101
Jail AMERISUITES/COOL SPRINGS 516666 RON DUNN 6/17/2005 127.20 1057027 101
Jail AMERISUITES 516699 #4602 6/17/2005 435.60 1057026 101
Jail JAMES KELLY ROBERTS III 516737 1155 6/17/2005 5294.32 1057084 101
Jail JOE S. TAYLOR 516697 6/6-8/05 6/17/2005 93.00 1057085 101
Jail DIAMOND PHARMACY SERVICES 516738 50531Q2 6/17/2005 19289.07 1057060 101
Jail MICHELLE MAGLICA 516696 6/8/05 6/17/2005 24.00 1057104 101
Jail BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516901 INMATES 6/24/2005 2833.44 1057316 101
Jail JAMES BERRONG 516938 6/12-15/05 6/24/2005 738.57 1057349 101
Jail JAMES BERRONG 516939 6/1-3/05 6/24/2005 73.00 1057349 101
Jail JEFFERY RAY FRENCH II 516940 6/12-15/05 6/24/2005 129.00 1057352 101
Jail AMERISUITES/COOL SPRINGS 516897 19411127 6/24/2005 63.60 1057311 101
Jail WILLIAM KEITH GREGORY 516991 6/17-18/05 6/24/2005 61.27 1057401 101
Jail JAMES KELLY ROBERTS III 516937 1156 6/24/2005 5451.04 1057351 101
Jail ALEXANDER J BUS 516987 6/14/05 6/24/2005 28.00 1057308 101
Jail JUSTIN MCCLURE 516993 7/11-15/05 6/24/2005 144.00 1057353 101
Jail MARTIN WILLIAM ELDER 516992 7/11-15/05 6/24/2005 144.00 1057361 101
Jail CY CRUTTENDEN 516900 6/14/05 6/24/2005 28.00 1057331 101
Jail CY CRUTTENDEN 516941 6/17-18/05 6/24/2005 57.00 1057331 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517157 SHONEY'S 6/29/2005 92.60 1057597 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517158 INDEPENDENCE AIR 6/29/2005 494.80 1057597 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517160 FUEL MART 6/29/2005 63.00 1057597 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517161 PILOT 6/29/2005 30.00 1057597 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517162 MAPCO EXPRESS,PILOT 6/29/2005 55.76 1057597 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517166 PILOT 6/29/2005 28.50 1057597 101
Jail JAMES KELLY ROBERTS III 517413 1157 7/5/2005 5205.71 1057702 101
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Jail MICHELLE MAGLICA 517124 6/21/05 7/5/2005 30.39 1057708 101
Jail JAMES E. LATHAM 517115 6/21/05 7/5/2005 28.00 1057701 101
Jail BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 517659 7/6 INMATES 7/8/2005 9180.93 1057799 101
Jail FESCO FOOD EQUIPMENT SERVICES 517533 220869 7/8/2005 21.73 1057829 101
Jail JAMES D STEGALL 517395 9/25-30/05 7/8/2005 158.40 1057842 101
Jail ALLEN RUSSELL 517470 6/19-24/05 7/8/2005 100.71 1057782 101
Jail WILL IRWIN 517469 6/19-24/05 7/8/2005 101.90 1057908 101
Jail JAMESON INN 517481 23186 7/8/2005 315.00 1057844 101
Jail BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 518153 INMATES 7/15/2005 4655.90 1058160 101
Jail DOYLE DAUGHERTY 517818 6/19-21/05 7/15/2005 73.00 1058184 101
Jail LOWE'S DRUG INC 518131 23 CLAIMS 7/15/2005 560.28 1058207 101
Jail CDW COMPUTER CENTERS INC 517854 SB42864 7/15/2005 23.00 1058167 101
Jail HELEN ROSS MCNABB CENTER INC 517815 #12 7/15/2005 4.00 1058193 101
Jail RANDALL W. AILEY 517817 6/19-21/05 7/15/2005 73.00 1058220 101
Jail DIAMOND PHARMACY SERVICES 518042 50630Q2 7/15/2005 17169.85 1058183 101
Juvenile Court LISA BRYANT 516150 5/19/05 6/3/2005 19.60 1056551 101
Juvenile Court CYNTHIA CLABOUGH-DUNLAP 516313 5/26/05 6/6/2005 29.25 1056713 101
Juvenile Court DONNA GILLIAM 516309 6/1/05 6/6/2005 8.00 1056715 101
Juvenile Court AMANDA G. MAY 516314 5/23/05 6/6/2005 13.88 1056706 101
Juvenile Court TN JUVENILE COURT SERVICE ASSOC 516432 7/31-8/02/05 6/10/2005 500.00 1056815 101
Juvenile Court CHATTANOOGA MARRIOTT 516430 7/31-8/1/05 6/10/2005 356.00 1056779 101
Juvenile Court TN GENERAL SESSIONS JUDGES CONF 516429 7/31-8/2/05 6/10/2005 330.00 1056814 101
Juvenile Court DHL EXPRESS(USA) INC. 516359 N4973124 6/10/2005 14.00 1056785 101
Juvenile Court DHL EXPRESS(USA) INC. 516769 N7527531 6/17/2005 14.00 1057059 101
Juvenile Court CHATTANOOGA MARRIOTT 516433 7/31-8/02/05 6/24/2005 712.00 1057325 101
Juvenile Court TOM HATCHER 517425 ABC 7/5/2005 7189.00 1057727 101
Juvenile Court CYNTHIA CLABOUGH-DUNLAP 517544 6/29/05 7/8/2005 36.00 1057820 101
Juvenile Court AMANDA G. MAY 517543 6/27/05 7/8/2005 20.63 1057784 101
Juvenile Court DHL EXPRESS(USA) INC. 517849 P4358185 7/15/2005 14.00 1058182 101
Juvenile Services PARK MED AMBULATORY CARE,PC 516903 16250 6/24/2005 303.00 1057369 101
Juvenile Services LOWE'S DRUG INC 518131 23 CLAIMS 7/15/2005 33.90 1058207 101
Juvenile Services PARK MED AMBULATORY CARE,PC 517852 16449 7/15/2005 90.00 1058216 101
Medical Examiner BALDWIN'S GREATER KNOXVILLE 516677 9893 6/17/2005 75.00 1057030 101
Medical Examiner BALDWIN'S GREATER KNOXVILLE 516909 9907 6/24/2005 75.00 1057312 101
Medical Examiner BLOUNT PATHOLOGISTS PLLC 517454 5/05 7/5/2005 1000.00 1057689 101
Medical Examiner ROBERT M POTTER,MD 517496 BCME503B, 7/8/2005 675.00 1057879 101
Medical Examiner BALDWIN'S GREATER KNOXVILLE 518177 9942 7/15/2005 75.00 1058154 101
Medical Personnel MARGARITA BRYANT 516232 5/18/05 6/3/2005 14.61 1056554 101
Medical Personnel MIKE STEWART 516285 5/16/05 6/3/2005 10.41 1056558 101
Medical Personnel JENNIFER L. PRIANO 516233 5/31/05 6/3/2005 153.62 1056545 101
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Medical Personnel SHANNON BOGGS 516230 5/26/05 6/3/2005 146.21 1056580 101
Medical Personnel CARRIE THOMAS 516231 5/27/05 6/3/2005 181.76 1056510 101
Medical Personnel STACIE TULLOS 517072 9/03 6/24/2005 73.71 1057383 101
Medical Personnel JENNIFER L. PRIANO 517539 6/30/05 7/8/2005 129.75 1057846 101
Medical Personnel SHANNON BOGGS 517538 6/28/05 7/8/2005 155.46 1057882 101
Medical Personnel CARRIE THOMAS 517537 6/27/05 7/8/2005 175.53 1057805 101
MISCELLANEOUS CITY OF MARYVILLE 516147 320034100,320034000 6/3/2005 182.80 1056516 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 516289 982-2724 6/3/2005 83.40 1056500 101
MISCELLANEOUS UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 516126 F63726215 6/3/2005 19.16 1056598 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 516152 216-0398,216-1994, 6/3/2005 700.20 1056595 101
MISCELLANEOUS METROCALL INC 516156 37361138 6/3/2005 71.66 1056556 101
MISCELLANEOUS METROCALL INC 516254 37362893 6/3/2005 2233.14 1056556 101
MISCELLANEOUS UNISHIPPERS 516297 101219747 6/3/2005 23.79 1056597 101
MISCELLANEOUS PAT JAMES 516137 REIMBURSE 6/3/2005 1.27 1056568 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 516331 983-7892 6/10/2005 121.17 1056773 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 516332 983-9749 6/10/2005 68.69 1056773 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 516383 681-4385 6/10/2005 182.53 1056773 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 516374 705-2424,705-2434 6/10/2005 187.44 1056818 101
MISCELLANEOUS CITY OF ALCOA 516669 460032601 6/17/2005 18.68 1057052 101
MISCELLANEOUS FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 516817 71316402 6/17/2005 41.04 1057068 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 516660 M45-6715 6/17/2005 630.35 1057032 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 516706 681-8925 6/17/2005 41.64 1057032 101
MISCELLANEOUS UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 516700 F63726225 6/17/2005 116.03 1057143 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 516676 556-9334 6/17/2005 108.99 1057141 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 516731 100025919123 6/17/2005 204.43 1057141 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 516736 363-0597,640-4375, 6/17/2005 148.28 1057141 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 516772 363-2630 6/17/2005 27.54 1057141 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 516775 679-5250 6/17/2005 27.75 1057141 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S LEC OF TENNESSEE INC 516681 10452042 6/17/2005 3980.29 1057142 101
MISCELLANEOUS MAIL PROCESSING CENTER INC 516661 5/2-27/05 6/17/2005 8047.71 1057101 101
MISCELLANEOUS CITY OF MARYVILLE 516912 JAN-JUN 05 6/24/2005 4752.15 1057327 101
MISCELLANEOUS FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 516908 79826381 6/24/2005 14.66 1057340 101
MISCELLANEOUS CINGULAR WIRELESS 517014 368-5986 6/24/2005 34.90 1057326 101
MISCELLANEOUS CITY OF MARYVILLE 516910 225930700 6/24/2005 24.43 1057328 101
MISCELLANEOUS CITY OF MARYVILLE 516921 225911000 6/24/2005 10.48 1057328 101
MISCELLANEOUS CITY OF MARYVILLE 517082 303018000, 6/24/2005 78.94 1057328 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 516899 982-5123 6/24/2005 76.87 1057313 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 516895 680-9091 6/24/2005 27.54 1057394 101
MISCELLANEOUS LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 516898 982-5123 6/24/2005 26.95 1057359 101
MISCELLANEOUS NEXTEL SOUTH CORP 516928 307180416040 6/24/2005 34.18 1057367 101
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MISCELLANEOUS NEXTEL SOUTH CORP 516929 901580410040 6/24/2005 224.96 1057367 101
MISCELLANEOUS UNISHIPPERS 516904 1001252642 6/24/2005 38.60 1057395 101
MISCELLANEOUS SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517147 AGA NATIONAL CONFERENC6/29/2005 1550.00 1057597 101
MISCELLANEOUS SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517148 DOUBLETREE HOTEL 6/29/2005 -229.40 1057597 101
MISCELLANEOUS SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517168 AGA STUDY GUIDE #2 6/29/2005 85.00 1057597 101
MISCELLANEOUS SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517169 DOUBLETREE HOTEL,BIMBO6/29/2005 42.00 1057597 101
MISCELLANEOUS BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 517411 04/05 INS 7/5/2005 13367.00 1057688 101
MISCELLANEOUS BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 517411 04/05 INS 7/5/2005 11139.00 1057688 101
MISCELLANEOUS BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 517411 04/05 INS 7/5/2005 60000.00 1057688 101
MISCELLANEOUS CITY OF MARYVILLE 517116 320034200,320034000 7/5/2005 165.40 1057693 101
MISCELLANEOUS NEXTEL SOUTH CORP 517084 50768041540 7/5/2005 2583.49 1057711 101
MISCELLANEOUS NEXTEL SOUTH CORP 517433 223291138001 7/5/2005 3018.58 1057711 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 517117 8659822724 7/8/2005 41.64 1057793 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 517506 865M451607 7/8/2005 655.08 1057793 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 517634 865M456715 7/8/2005 629.38 1057793 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 517653 681-8925 7/8/2005 41.64 1057793 101
MISCELLANEOUS UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 517431 F63726255 7/8/2005 50.10 1057902 101
MISCELLANEOUS UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 517526 F6391E265 7/8/2005 27.92 1057902 101
MISCELLANEOUS UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 517545 F63726265 7/8/2005 30.82 1057902 101
MISCELLANEOUS UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 517660 F63726275 7/8/2005 36.41 1057902 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S LEC OF TENNESSEE INC 517635 11278080 7/8/2005 3439.16 1057900 101
MISCELLANEOUS UNISHIPPERS 517478 1001288631 7/8/2005 10.90 1057901 101
MISCELLANEOUS KELLEY A. MURE 517446 798796 7/8/2005 8.30 1057850 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 517811 681-4385 7/14/2005 182.54 1058091 101
MISCELLANEOUS CITY OF ALCOA 517821 460032601 7/15/2005 18.54 1058172 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 517810 983-9749 7/15/2005 68.69 1058156 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 517812 983-7892 7/15/2005 121.17 1058156 101
MISCELLANEOUS BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 517813 M45-1607 7/15/2005 231.08 1058156 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 517800 556-9334 7/15/2005 110.02 1058251 101
MISCELLANEOUS U S CELLULAR 517802 363-2630 7/15/2005 62.67 1058251 101
MISCELLANEOUS NEXTEL SOUTH CORP 517905 223291138-002 7/15/2005 11994.17 1058214 101
MISCELLANEOUS UNISHIPPERS 517793 1001308941 7/15/2005 11.59 1058252 101
Operating Transfers BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516771 NONE 6/17/2005 11354.52 30057231 307
Other General Admin CRAWFORD, CRAWFORD & NEWTON 516412 6/06/05 6/10/2005 3935.00 1056783 101
Other Genl Govt Projects ANDERSON RENTAL INC 517569 43847 7/8/2005 1.00 1057788 101
Other Local Welfare 
Servi

HELEN ROSS MCNABB CENTER INC 516410 APRIL 05 6/10/2005 11961.38 1056787 101
Parks & Fairs Boards RECREATION & PARKS COMMISSION 516662 518051 6/17/2005 3642.00 1057114 101
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 516274 4054,3048,11111 6/3/2005 871.60 89056685 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 516274 4054,3048,11111 6/3/2005 78890.00 89056685 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 516274 4054,3048,11111 6/3/2005 108.50 89056685 189
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PBA CRAWFORD, CRAWFORD & NEWTON 516411 6/06/05 6/10/2005 2200.00 89056939 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 516421 4056,4057,3048 6/10/2005 3187.87 89056938 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 516421 4056,4057,3048 6/10/2005 6555.00 89056938 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 516421 4056,4057,3048 6/10/2005 18175.00 89056938 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 516785 4054,3047,4058,3048, 6/17/2005 222390.26 89057223 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 516785 4054,3047,4058,3048, 6/17/2005 148.91 89057223 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 516785 4054,3047,4058,3048, 6/17/2005 975.00 89057223 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 516785 4054,3047,4058,3048, 6/17/2005 264132.72 89057223 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 516785 4054,3047,4058,3048, 6/17/2005 204.42 89057223 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 517558 4056,4057,4054,4058, 7/8/2005 176129.08 89058050 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 517558 4056,4057,4054,4058, 7/8/2005 33820.58 89058050 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 517558 4056,4057,4054,4058, 7/8/2005 41723.96 89058050 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 517558 4056,4057,4054,4058, 7/8/2005 1720.00 89058050 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 517558 4056,4057,4054,4058, 7/8/2005 14681.75 89058050 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 517558 4056,4057,4054,4058, 7/8/2005 474.80 89058050 189
PBA THE LIBRARY STORE INC 518145 548046 7/15/2005 164.39 89058373 189
Planning AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION 516393 8832652905 6/10/2005 135.00 1056770 101
Planning JOHN LAMB 516358 MAY 2005 6/10/2005 65.54 1056790 101
Planning N.C. DEPT. OF COMMERCE 516812 6/10/05 6/17/2005 5.00 1057105 101
Planning JOHN LAMB 517797 JUNE 05 7/15/2005 26.93 1058202 101
Property Assessors 
Office

DAVID EASTER 516259 5/31/05 6/3/2005 66.37 1056522 101
Property Assessors 
Office

LARRY L JONES 516263 5/31/05 6/3/2005 42.75 1056550 101
Property Assessors 
Office

DAVID WEAVER 516260 5/31/05 6/3/2005 99.00 1056523 101
Property Assessors 
Office

BARRY MATHIS 516257 5/31/05 6/3/2005 97.50 1056499 101
Property Assessors 
Office

DANIEL J. PERKINS 516262 5/12/05 6/3/2005 33.75 1056520 101
Property Assessors 
Office

PHIL WILLIAMS 516261 5/31/05 6/3/2005 79.13 1056571 101
Property Assessors 
Office

JAMES C. SNELL 516151 5/22-27/05 6/3/2005 157.00 1056542 101
Property Assessors 
Office

BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 516437 1231 6/10/2005 223.30 1056777 101
Property Assessors 
Office

THE KIWANIS CLUB OF MARYVILLE 516930 1229608 6/24/2005 24.00 1057389 101
Property Assessors 
Office

SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517144 WALMART,SMOKY VIEW AUT6/29/2005 8.78 1057597 101
Property Assessors 
Office

SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517144 WALMART,SMOKY VIEW AUT6/29/2005 17.41 1057597 101
Property Assessors 
Office

SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517145 WINGATE INN COOL SPRIN6/29/2005 366.40 1057597 101
Property Assessors 
Office

BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 517656 1245 7/8/2005 164.86 1057797 101
Property Assessors 
Office

DAVID EASTER 517523 6/30/05 7/8/2005 39.37 1057822 101
Property Assessors 
Office

LARRY L JONES 517522 6/30/05 7/8/2005 99.75 1057855 101
Property Assessors 
Office

DAVID WEAVER 517519 6/30/05 7/8/2005 72.00 1057823 101
Property Assessors 
Office

BARRY MATHIS 517524 6/30/05 7/8/2005 122.25 1057792 101
Property Assessors 
Office

DANIEL J. PERKINS 517520 6/30/05 7/8/2005 105.75 1057821 101
Property Assessors 
Office

PHIL WILLIAMS 517518 6/23/05 7/8/2005 108.00 1057871 101
Property Tax Reappraisal JAMES C. SNELL 516258 5/13/05 6/3/2005 61.88 1056542 101
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Property Tax Reappraisal TIM HELTON 517525 6/21/05 7/8/2005 51.00 1057895 101
Property Tax Reappraisal BOBBY R. STINNETT 517521 6/17/05 7/8/2005 12.38 1057800 101
Property Tax Reappraisal JAMES C. SNELL 517528 6/29/05 7/8/2005 112.88 1057841 101
Public Library BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 516236 21489 6/3/2005 150.00 15056609 115
Public Library CITY OF MARYVILLE 516149 260414403,260402201, 6/3/2005 9496.42 15056611 115
Public Library JOHN FOLEY 516223 5/05 6/3/2005 240.00 15056616 115
Public Library DEBORAH D YARNELL 516225 5/05 6/3/2005 300.00 15056612 115
Public Library MATTHEW F JACKSON 516224 5/05 6/3/2005 240.00 15056618 115
Public Library ROBERT PETTY 516222 5/05 6/3/2005 300.00 15056622 115
Public Library BRETT R. HALL 516226 5/05 6/3/2005 240.00 15056610 115
Public Library J SCOTT SPICER 516227 5/05 6/3/2005 220.00 15056615 115
Public Library U S LEC OF TENNESSEE INC 516301 10459774 6/6/2005 831.03 15056743 115
Public Library BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516401 SUPPLIES 6/10/2005 9.01 15056824 115
Public Library RECORDED BOOKS INC 516409 2429129, 6/10/2005 1855.20 15056830 115
Public Library BAKER & TAYLOR 516649 5005969363,5005969361,6/17/2005 193.03 15057153 115
Public Library BAKER & TAYLOR 516650 5005969362,5006042401,6/17/2005 721.23 15057153 115
Public Library OMNIGRAPHICS INC 516724 1034715222 6/17/2005 231.12 15057162 115
Public Library RECORDED BOOKS INC 516782 2440289,2453974 6/17/2005 801.60 15057164 115
Public Library THE CHICAGO TRIBUNE COMPANY 516720 21530957 6/17/2005 176.80 15057165 115
Public Library THE GALE GROUP INC 516722 14035854 6/17/2005 204.19 15057166 115
Public Library THE GALE GROUP INC 516764 14039161, 6/17/2005 184.89 15057166 115
Public Library LOGISTECH, INC. 516723 90555 6/17/2005 66.26 15057160 115
Public Library BAKER & TAYLOR 517009 5006082407, 6/24/2005 330.58 15057407 115
Public Library BAKER & TAYLOR 517010 5006082410, 6/24/2005 65.01 15057407 115
Public Library GROLIER PUBLISHING CO, INC 516986 9622889800 6/24/2005 117.00 15057411 115
Public Library KATHRYN PAGLES 516982 6/11-16/05 6/24/2005 167.10 15057415 115
Public Library RECORDED BOOKS INC 516918 2448701 6/24/2005 133.80 15057421 115
Public Library THE GALE GROUP INC 516916 14059197 6/24/2005 137.76 15057422 115
Public Library THE GALE GROUP INC 516917 14062743,14062863, 6/24/2005 328.65 15057422 115
Public Library THE GALE GROUP INC 516932 14067059,14067804 6/24/2005 359.57 15057422 115
Public Library WEISS RATINGS INC 516906 4192982 6/24/2005 41.00 15057424 115
Public Library KRAUSE PUBLICATIONS 516915 1085684 6/24/2005 41.75 15057417 115
Public Library PATRICIA THOMPSON 517079 6/04/05 6/24/2005 28.00 15057419 115
Public Library BAKER & TAYLOR 517471 5006095063, 7/8/2005 50.97 15057917 115
Public Library BAKER & TAYLOR 517472 5006095064, 7/8/2005 146.58 15057917 115
Public Library CITY OF MARYVILLE 517120 260414403,260402201 7/8/2005 10488.78 15057921 115
Public Library ATMOS ENERGY 517410 50102703861245 7/8/2005 12.60 15057916 115
Public Library THE GALE GROUP INC 517468 14084913 7/8/2005 24.71 15057944 115
Public Library THE GALE GROUP INC 517507 14083484 7/8/2005 24.71 15057944 115
Public Library JOHN FOLEY 517476 6/05 7/8/2005 180.00 15057928 115
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Public Library DEBORAH D YARNELL 517473 6/05 7/8/2005 240.00 15057924 115
Public Library DEBORAH BARNETT 517119 5/05-6/05 7/8/2005 28.88 15057923 115
Public Library MATTHEW F JACKSON 517474 6/05 7/8/2005 260.00 15057932 115
Public Library BRETT R. HALL 517475 6/05 7/8/2005 240.00 15057920 115
Public Library J SCOTT SPICER 517532 6/05 7/8/2005 300.00 15057927 115
Public Library CITY OF MARYVILLE 518175 FY 2004-05 7/15/2005 6000.00 15058260 115
Public Library MATTHEW BENDER & CO INC 518129 8000123,6974465 7/15/2005 187.42 15058263 115
Public Library BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 518110 PETTY CASH 7/15/2005 42.28 15058258 115
Public Library BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 518110 PETTY CASH 7/15/2005 24.77 15058258 115
Public Library RECORDED BOOKS INC 517820 2480424,2457091 7/15/2005 1384.40 15058266 115
Public Library NANCY NORTON 518138 2/05-6/05 7/15/2005 77.63 15058264 115
Public Library ROBERT PETTY 517858 JUNE 2005 7/15/2005 60.00 15058267 115
Purchasing TERESA JOHNSON 517448 6/28/05 7/8/2005 16.50 1057890 101
Purchasing AMANDA VINCENT 517447 6/23/05 7/8/2005 19.13 1057785 101
Records Management SOCIETY OF TENNESSEE ARCHIVISTS 516265 J.GLENN/MEMBERSHIP 6/3/2005 20.00 1056582 101
Records Management JACKIE GLENN 516300 5/3/05 6/6/2005 30.78 1056722 101
Records Management JACKIE GLENN 517834 JUNE 2005 7/15/2005 5.25 1058198 101
Register of Deeds TN ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY REGISTERS 516414 P.WHALEY 6/10/2005 135.00 1056813 101
Register of Deeds A & W OFFICE SUPPLY 516670 12371450 6/17/2005 44.97 1057023 101
Register of Deeds NIHLA MCCALL 516679 6/1-3/05 6/17/2005 48.20 1057107 101
Register of Deeds A & W OFFICE SUPPLY 516905 12384930, 6/24/2005 44.97 1057305 101
Register of Deeds COUNTY OFFICIALS ASSOC OF TN 516914 FY 2005-06 6/24/2005 474.00 1057329 101
Register of Deeds SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517140 MONTGOMERY BELL ST. PA6/29/2005 149.00 1057597 101
Register of Deeds JOANNA BELCHER 517118 5/05-6/05 7/5/2005 55.50 1057703 101
Sanitation & Waste 
Remova

ATMOS ENERGY 516148 004612042 6/3/2005 43.15 1056498 101
Sanitation & Waste 
Remova

ATMOS ENERGY 517662 50461204224729630 7/8/2005 21.16 1057791 101
Schools SUNTRUST BANK CARD 148967 AMER.COM 6/1/2005 499.10 41056112 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516269 RECLASS 6/3/2005 6500.00 41056636 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516269 RECLASS 6/3/2005 403.00 41056636 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516269 RECLASS 6/3/2005 557.05 41056636 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516269 RECLASS 6/3/2005 2.08 41056636 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516269 RECLASS 6/3/2005 94.25 41056636 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516273 RECLASS 6/3/2005 5500.00 41056636 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516273 RECLASS 6/3/2005 341.00 41056636 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516273 RECLASS 6/3/2005 471.35 41056636 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516273 RECLASS 6/3/2005 1.76 41056636 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516273 RECLASS 6/3/2005 79.75 41056636 141
Schools KEN WAHLERS 516264 5/26/05 6/3/2005 49.50 41056642 141
Schools TENNESSEE SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOC 516276 FINAL DUES 05 6/3/2005 3881.00 41056655 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 516277 320560000 6/3/2005 1231.36 41056637 141
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Schools LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 516275 6159828152 6/3/2005 783.03 41056644 141
Schools NATALIE ANN COOK 516146 MAY 2005 6/3/2005 45.00 41056649 141
Schools SUSAN LEE 516144 MAY 2005 6/3/2005 119.62 41056653 141
Schools NANCY R SYLVIA 516145 3/05-5/05 6/3/2005 21.37 41056648 141
Schools ROBERT S KIRKHAM 516155 MAY 2005 6/3/2005 124.50 41056652 141
Schools MOUNTAIN MEDICAL CORPORATION 516267 5/05 6/3/2005 680.00 41056647 141
Schools AMANDA ANDERSON 516143 4/05-5/05 6/3/2005 22.50 41056632 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 516327 080612501,080612001 6/10/2005 1426.29 41056848 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 516327 080612501,080612001 6/10/2005 559.78 41056848 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 516328 080614801,080614501, 6/10/2005 16656.59 41056848 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 516384 140089501 6/10/2005 7886.04 41056848 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 516384 140089501 6/10/2005 687.69 41056848 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 516386 140090001, 6/10/2005 30478.61 41056848 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516369 REIMB.TITLE I 6/10/2005 26598.49 41056847 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516369 REIMB.TITLE I 6/10/2005 1649.11 41056847 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516369 REIMB.TITLE I 6/10/2005 507.84 41056847 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516369 REIMB.TITLE I 6/10/2005 385.68 41056847 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 516388 388976, 6/10/2005 297.18 41056849 141
Schools FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 516325 32036501,33311571, 6/10/2005 544.80 41056859 141
Schools FRIENDSVILLE CITY WATER WORKS 516362 218,220,217, 6/10/2005 452.27 41056861 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 516323 325007407 6/10/2005 160.50 41056850 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 516323 325007407 6/10/2005 116.80 41056850 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 516324 325005600,325007600, 6/10/2005 256.69 41056850 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 516363 350368000, 6/10/2005 3321.23 41056850 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 516364 350360000 6/10/2005 15.56 41056850 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 516364 350360000 6/10/2005 1449.06 41056850 141
Schools JUDITH RICE 516413 5/27/05 6/10/2005 93.58 41056866 141
Schools PORTER ELEMENTARY 516389 SIGNS 6/10/2005 250.00 41056878 141
Schools SOUTH BLOUNT UTILITY DIST 516322 94655107 6/10/2005 1153.47 41056883 141
Schools BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 516366 8659779011 6/10/2005 21.14 41056846 141
Schools BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 516367 8659821268 6/10/2005 45.74 41056846 141
Schools TN DEPT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE 516395 6502226 6/10/2005 2030.18 41056891 141
Schools TN DEPT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE 516396 6502219 6/10/2005 162.60 41056891 141
Schools TUCKALEECHEE UTILITY 516326 022002875001, 6/10/2005 610.10 41056892 141
Schools ATMOS ENERGY 516385 5016220324853516, 6/10/2005 2960.42 41056844 141
Schools UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 516365 4RW236225 6/10/2005 75.17 41056894 141
Schools KATHY HUNT 516404 5/25/05 6/10/2005 64.80 41056867 141
Schools ROBIN CELESTE COOK 516399 5/24/05 6/10/2005 82.39 41056880 141
Schools JESSICA JOY CARLESTON, RNBSN 516403 5/16/05 6/10/2005 48.38 41056865 141
Schools KEITH A. EARLEY 516377 5/31/05 6/10/2005 253.95 41056868 141
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Schools GLENDA THOMAS 516400 5/20/05 6/10/2005 38.25 41056862 141
Schools MARY JANE JONES 516406 5/25/05 6/10/2005 140.25 41056873 141
Schools DIANE BAIN 516405 5/27/05 6/10/2005 62.52 41056855 141
Schools DIANE BAIN 516405 5/27/05 6/10/2005 16.79 41056855 141
Schools WILLIAM MATTISON 516387 5/27/05 6/10/2005 93.75 41056899 141
Schools FRANCINE L REYNOLDS 516334 MAY 2005 6/10/2005 35.62 41056860 141
Schools EAST TENNESSEE EDUCATION 516394 2YR/EARLEY 6/10/2005 40.00 41056856 141
Schools CYNTHIA HEARON 516333 MAY 2005 6/10/2005 238.14 41056853 141
Schools LAURA OGLE-GRAHAM 516422 MARCH 05 6/10/2005 87.75 41056870 141
Schools LAURA OGLE-GRAHAM 516423 APRIL 05 6/10/2005 54.00 41056870 141
Schools LAURA OGLE-GRAHAM 516424 MAY 05 6/10/2005 67.50 41056870 141
Schools ANGELA KAYE CUNNINGHAM 516402 5/26/05 6/10/2005 15.38 41056843 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 516655 1237 6/17/2005 3911.84 41057173 141
Schools MARGIE CARICO 516707 REIMB/SUPPLIES 6/17/2005 104.88 41057183 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 516684 130632300, 6/17/2005 606.80 41057175 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 516690 130630501 6/17/2005 458.72 41057175 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 516691 130632400 6/17/2005 4211.81 41057175 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 516691 130632400 6/17/2005 46.48 41057175 141
Schools SOUTH BLOUNT UTILITY DIST 516685 036273210, 6/17/2005 6790.81 41057195 141
Schools UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 516654 4RW236235 6/17/2005 7.06 41057204 141
Schools BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL INC 516689 58359 6/17/2005 235.00 41057174 141
Schools METROCALL INC 516705 37362545 6/17/2005 92.50 41057185 141
Schools METROCALL INC 516783 37361261 6/17/2005 110.82 41057185 141
Schools STATE OF TENNESSEE 516653 329396 6/17/2005 120.00 41057198 141
Schools MAIL PROCESSING CENTER INC 516688 5/27/05 6/17/2005 498.91 41057182 141
Schools TENNESSEE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 516687 ROGERS/WHITAKER 6/17/2005 96.00 41057200 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY EDUCATION FOUNDATION 516659 BAL 6/17/2005 152.00 41057172 141
Schools SPEECH PATHOLOGY SER OF EAST TENN 516726 923 6/17/2005 2160.00 41057196 141
Schools GLENN VITALE 516719 5/31/05 6/17/2005 70.88 41057176 141
Schools SHARON STINSON 516680 TREVOR 6/17/2005 272.16 41057193 141
Schools NELL GARLAND 516727 12/04-5/05 6/17/2005 16.50 41057187 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 516882 350366902, 6/24/2005 331.80 41057448 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 516883 461037901, 6/24/2005 3552.98 41057448 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 516884 350366203, 6/24/2005 7848.49 41057448 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 516884 350366203, 6/24/2005 607.87 41057448 141
Schools BARBARA B GREGORY 517028 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 2899.00 41057443 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516887 INSURANCE 6/24/2005 42394.00 41057446 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516887 INSURANCE 6/24/2005 45625.00 41057446 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 516887 INSURANCE 6/24/2005 133650.00 41057446 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 516934 PERMIT #4 6/24/2005 15.00 41057449 141



7/17/2005 Payment Authorization Listing 06/1/05 thru 06/30/05 Page 18

CC/Fund Name Vendor VCHR_NO INVOICE_NO Date Paid ACCT_AMT Check # FUN
Schools JOHN CLABOUGH III 517022 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 5935.00 41057476 141
Schools FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 516885 73030851, 6/24/2005 1169.31 41057458 141
Schools FRANK CONNATSER 517024 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 1302.00 41057459 141
Schools FRANKLIN TEFFETELLER 517042 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 1713.00 41057461 141
Schools JACK CLEMMER 517023 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 1085.00 41057472 141
Schools JAMES O. HATCHER 517029 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 1235.00 41057473 141
Schools SMITH BUS LINES 517048 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 3377.00 41057503 141
Schools OLLIE H BORING 517020 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 13247.00 41057491 141
Schools MARY GENTRY 516996 6/8/05 6/24/2005 102.22 41057483 141
Schools SAM H MCCALL 517035 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 1382.00 41057499 141
Schools SOUTH BLOUNT UTILITY DIST 516935 191882500,157387911 6/24/2005 1790.96 41057504 141
Schools BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 516942 M42-0931 6/24/2005 510.77 41057444 141
Schools BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 516943 M45-1955 6/24/2005 10339.44 41057444 141
Schools TN DEPT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE 517003 06502219 6/24/2005 210.94 41057512 141
Schools TN DEPT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE 517004 6502226 6/24/2005 1988.54 41057512 141
Schools ATMOS ENERGY 516881 50131508325453, 6/24/2005 561.99 41057442 141
Schools UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 516931 4RW236245 6/24/2005 7.06 41057516 141
Schools TERESA OWENS 516936 5/05-6/05 6/24/2005 22.50 41057510 141
Schools U S CELLULAR 516997 8652540333, 6/24/2005 113.28 41057513 141
Schools U S CELLULAR 516998 8656591476, 6/24/2005 33.70 41057513 141
Schools U S CELLULAR 516999 8652542852, 6/24/2005 142.02 41057513 141
Schools U S CELLULAR 517000 8652540236, 6/24/2005 166.58 41057513 141
Schools U S CELLULAR 517001 8652540007, 6/24/2005 91.52 41057513 141
Schools JIMMY RAY HATCHER 517030 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 2779.00 41057474 141
Schools LLOYD E DAVIS 517026 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 618.00 41057481 141
Schools JUNIOR LELAND PICKENS 517039 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 3113.00 41057477 141
Schools FRANKLIN E. MARSHALL 517034 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 1148.00 41057460 141
Schools WILBUR CLINTON HUFFMAN 517031 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 8686.00 41057518 141
Schools LLOYD E. DAVIS, JR. 517025 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 1703.00 41057482 141
Schools SHARON S WALKER 517043 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 1278.00 41057501 141
Schools LEANN M. LAMBERT 517033 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 7662.00 41057480 141
Schools DEBRA LYNN MISER 517036 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 1158.00 41057452 141
Schools MELBA L ROBERTS 517071 10/02 6/24/2005 105.00 41057485 141
Schools RICHARD L BLAIR 517019 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 7020.00 41057497 141
Schools ANNETTE REED 517040 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 1621.00 41057441 141
Schools PAUL WILLARD KIRKLAND 517032 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 1231.00 41057494 141
Schools SHARON A TEFFETELLER 517046 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 2362.00 41057500 141
Schools MAY SOUTH, INC 517008 CONSULTATION 6/24/2005 500.00 41057484 141
Schools EQUIPMENT ENTERPRISES, INC 517049 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 6772.00 41057454 141
Schools WILLIAM MATTISON 516886 6/15/05 6/24/2005 31.50 41057519 141
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Schools SPEECH PATHOLOGY SER OF EAST TENN 516994 926 6/24/2005 160.00 41057505 141
Schools MURPHY TRUCKING, INC 517037 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 1235.00 41057486 141
Schools TIMOTHY D BROWN 517021 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 1362.00 41057511 141
Schools RICHARD L PASS 517038 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 2149.00 41057498 141
Schools ISAAC EUGENE MCLEMORE 517047 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 1268.00 41057471 141
Schools FINCHUM SERVICES, INC 517027 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 2711.00 41057456 141
Schools BRYAN ROBERSON 517075 1/25-27/04 6/24/2005 169.56 41057447 141
Schools STAR LIMOUSINE SERVICE 517045 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 2874.00 41057506 141
Schools SIMERLY BUSES INC 517041 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 3168.00 41057502 141
Schools DOWDLE PROPANE GAS CO 516880 1777 6/24/2005 743.20 41057453 141
Schools WORDE BUS LINES, LLC 517044 FUEL ADJ05 6/24/2005 2024.00 41057521 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 517127 060474701,060474901, 6/29/2005 13739.99 41057608 141
Schools SUSAN R WAGNER 517074 4/21-23/04 6/29/2005 60.00 41057610 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 517421 070075501, 7/5/2005 30956.41 41057746 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 517412 PRIN/INT 7/5/2005 473917.00 41057745 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 517412 PRIN/INT 7/5/2005 66800.00 41057745 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 517128 240980500,240980600 7/5/2005 742.87 41057747 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 517129 238130201,237142500, 7/5/2005 3442.04 41057747 141
Schools SEVIER COUNTY ELECTRIC SYSTEM 517422 3016203, 7/5/2005 3516.01 41057753 141
Schools ATMOS ENERGY 517130 000102191 7/5/2005 12.60 41057744 141
Schools ATMOS ENERGY 517423 50165453665218, 7/5/2005 36.27 41057744 141
Schools KEVIN W SHEPHERD 517125 12168 7/5/2005 229.69 41057751 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 517509 080612501, 7/8/2005 738.14 41057968 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 517509 080612501, 7/8/2005 399.09 41057968 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 517510 080611801, 7/8/2005 6893.96 41057968 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 517529 170008001, 7/8/2005 8903.24 41057968 141
Schools FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 517512 90087201, 7/8/2005 19654.42 41057975 141
Schools FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 517549 33311551, 7/8/2005 595.24 41057975 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 517511 325005600, 7/8/2005 1824.50 41057969 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 517513 325007407 7/8/2005 192.78 41057969 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 517513 325007407 7/8/2005 133.91 41057969 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 517547 350360000, 7/8/2005 15.56 41057969 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 517547 350360000, 7/8/2005 1064.50 41057969 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 517548 350360400, 7/8/2005 2800.94 41057969 141
Schools SOUTH BLOUNT UTILITY DIST 517514 283190000 7/8/2005 646.40 41057995 141
Schools BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 517419 8659779011 7/8/2005 21.74 41057961 141
Schools BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 517420 8659821268 7/8/2005 47.08 41057961 141
Schools TUCKALEECHEE UTILITY 517550 022002875001, 7/8/2005 67.52 41058002 141
Schools LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 517652 982-8152 7/8/2005 646.23 41057982 141
Schools ROBIN CELESTE COOK 517438 6/6-16/05 7/8/2005 39.75 41057993 141
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Schools TENNESSEE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 517398 14 PRINTS 7/8/2005 672.00 41057998 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 517806 140089501 7/14/2005 7221.90 41058105 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 517806 140089501 7/14/2005 473.25 41058105 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 517808 140090001,143340002, 7/14/2005 25860.69 41058105 141
Schools FRIENDSVILLE CITY WATER WORKS 517803 218,220,217,2427 7/14/2005 217.16 41058106 141
Schools SOUTH BLOUNT UTILITY DIST 517805 36273210,2050.00, 7/14/2005 4286.81 41058107 141
Schools TUCKALEECHEE UTILITY 517804 4507800001,2201000001 7/14/2005 306.03 41058108 141
Schools ATMOS ENERGY 517807 162203,132801,132788, 7/14/2005 1156.91 41058103 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 517908 290033001 7/15/2005 304.71 41058293 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 517908 290033001 7/15/2005 27.17 41058293 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 518041 1251 7/15/2005 3458.91 41058290 141
Schools THE DAILY TIMES 517906 47805 7/15/2005 22.22 41058320 141
Schools THE DAILY TIMES 517909 4100091 7/15/2005 42.17 41058320 141
Schools BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL INC 517794 JUNE 2005 7/15/2005 6234.00 41058291 141
Schools BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL INC 517794 JUNE 2005 7/15/2005 1287.76 41058291 141
Schools ATMOS ENERGY 518132 000131508,000135341, 7/15/2005 97.67 41058288 141
Schools UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 517792 4RW236275 7/15/2005 45.40 41058322 141
Schools EAST TENNESSEE SPECIAL TECHNOLOGY 517799 63005 7/15/2005 345.00 41058296 141
Schools KEITH A. EARLEY 517798 JUNE 05 7/15/2005 220.79 41058302 141
Schools LEANN HICKS 517790 JUNE 05 7/15/2005 33.38 41058306 141
Schools STATE OF TENNESSEE 517801 332065 7/15/2005 50.00 41058317 141
Schools MAIL PROCESSING CENTER INC 518133 6/31/05 7/15/2005 1523.93 41058308 141
Schools GLENN VITALE 517796 JUNE 05 7/15/2005 107.63 41058299 141
Sheriffs Department BURPEE LOCKSMITH 516256 152256 6/3/2005 6.00 1056508 101
Sheriffs Department CHEMSEARCH 516272 129264 6/3/2005 44.26 1056514 101
Sheriffs Department TN CHAPTER IAAI 516319 J.LONG 6/6/2005 100.00 1056738 101
Sheriffs Department WALTER STATE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 516318 4/29-30/05 6/6/2005 400.00 1056739 101
Sheriffs Department BEST WESTERN 516426 323028,29 6/10/2005 649.00 1056774 101
Sheriffs Department CITY OF ALCOA 516713 290028002 6/17/2005 12.90 1057052 101
Sheriffs Department BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 516702 1225 6/17/2005 24729.95 1057036 101
Sheriffs Department BUTLER WRECKER SERVICE 516734 #93 6/17/2005 30.00 1057041 101
Sheriffs Department HUFFCO INC 516703 1357 6/17/2005 140.18 1057078 101
Sheriffs Department SOUTH BLOUNT UTILITY DIST 516704 36287500, 6/17/2005 21.92 1057125 101
Sheriffs Department BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 516735 865M459808 6/17/2005 145.20 1057032 101
Sheriffs Department HUBERT BORDEN 516732 WRECKER SERVICE 6/17/2005 30.00 1057077 101
Sheriffs Department BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL INC 516701 58509, 6/17/2005 378.00 1057038 101
Sheriffs Department CARROLL ORR 516733 17280 6/17/2005 5.00 1057044 101
Sheriffs Department YAHOO! CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS 516718 38598 6/17/2005 20.37 1057149 101
Sheriffs Department FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 516902 71234951, 6/24/2005 97.30 1057340 101
Sheriffs Department TN LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING ACADEMY 516988 8/16/05 6/24/2005 120.00 1057392 101
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Sheriffs Department BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL INC 516933 58032 6/24/2005 336.00 1057317 101
Sheriffs Department FBI/ LAW ENFORCEMENT EXECUTIVE 516989 R.H.RUNYON 6/24/2005 35.00 1057336 101
Sheriffs Department REGIONAL ORGANIZED CRIME INFO 

CENTER
516990 W.HEADRICK 6/24/2005 300.00 1057375 101

Sheriffs Department SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517154 KWIK WAY MART 6/29/2005 30.97 1057597 101
Sheriffs Department SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517163 ROCKY TOP MARKET 6/29/2005 15.60 1057597 101
Sheriffs Department CITY OF ALCOA 517429 050358406 7/5/2005 18.54 1057692 101
Sheriffs Department BLOUNT COUNTY COMMUNICATIONS CENTER 517449 MDT/INTF 7/5/2005 3750.00 1057687 101
Sheriffs Department BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 517658 1253 7/8/2005 26180.35 1057797 101
Sheriffs Department BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 517430 8653790433 7/8/2005 133.28 1057793 101
Sheriffs Department BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 517546 865M459808 7/8/2005 145.20 1057793 101
Sheriffs Department TEMPORARY VENDOR 517477 REIMB 7/8/2005 165.00 1057910 101
Sheriffs Department CARROLL ORR 517432 17335 7/8/2005 10.00 1057806 101
Sheriffs Department LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES INC 517435 R050691, 7/8/2005 200.00 1057856 101
Sheriffs Department LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES INC 517436 050694 7/8/2005 100.00 1057856 101
Sheriffs Department SOUTH BLOUNT UTILITY DIST 517809 362872.00,362875.00 7/14/2005 26.90 1058093 101
Sheriffs Department CITY OF ALCOA 517853 290028002 7/15/2005 12.90 1058172 101
Sheriffs Department TEMPORARY VENDOR 518148 REIMB/VET 7/15/2005 432.02 1058255 101
Sheriffs Department BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL INC 518130 58859 7/15/2005 378.00 1058161 101
Sheriffs Department MILBURN BEAL 517819 REIMBURSE 7/15/2005 21.62 1058211 101
Soil Conservation U S CELLULAR 516692 8652165655, 6/17/2005 45.56 1057141 101
Soil Conservation BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC 516926 983-2119 6/24/2005 151.28 1057313 101
Soil Conservation SANDRA GREGORY 517078 JUNE 05 6/24/2005 25.48 1057378 101
Soil Conservation U S CELLULAR 517814 216-5655,216-6604 7/14/2005 77.79 1058094 101
SRO SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517155 MILLENNIUM MAXWELL HOU6/29/2005 85.69 1057597 101
SRO SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517156 INDEPENDENCE AIR 6/29/2005 562.80 1057597 101
SRO DAVID WHEELER 517414 6/20-23/05 7/5/2005 42.00 1057697 101
Storm Water LITTLE RIVER WATER SHED ASSOCIATION 516315 J.TEAGUE 6/6/2005 30.00 1056727 101
Storm Water A & W OFFICE SUPPLY 517515 12420870 7/8/2005 14.85 1057913 101
Tourism BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 516379 ADM COST 6/10/2005 3250.00 1056775 101
Tourism THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD OF 516768 #01 6/17/2005 3268.00 1057133 101
Tourism BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 517016 OP.COST 6/24/2005 1157.52 1057314 101
Tourism BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 517405 ADM.COST 7/5/2005 26711.95 1057686 101
Veterans Services DONNA HATCHER 516434 6/1-3/25 6/10/2005 173.22 1056786 101
Veterans Services BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 516695 1235 6/17/2005 78.29 1057036 101
Veterans Services CHATTANOOGA COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO 516694 22H2739676, 6/17/2005 35.40 1057049 101
Veterans Services SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517134 MONTGOMERY BELL ST.PAR6/29/2005 231.14 1057597 101
Veterans Services CHARLES D STALEY 517650 6/24-26/05 7/8/2005 75.00 1057809 101
Veterans Services CHATTANOOGA COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO 517847 22R2709330 7/15/2005 9.00 1058171 101
Vistors Center U S LEC OF TENNESSEE INC 516298 10105849 6/3/2005 1784.17 1056596 101
Vistors Center TUCKALEECHEE UTILITY 516378 4200300001 6/10/2005 117.53 1056817 101
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Vistors Center U S LEC OF TENNESSEE INC 516816 10683669 6/17/2005 880.91 1057142 101
Vistors Center BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 517016 OP.COST 6/24/2005 2144.00 1057314 101
Vistors Center BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 517016 OP.COST 6/24/2005 750.00 1057314 101
Vistors Center U S CELLULAR 517018 8656600207 6/24/2005 7.57 1057394 101
Vistors Center SEVIER COUNTY ELECTRIC SYSTEM 517406 1191101, 7/5/2005 537.01 1057717 101
Vistors Center TUCKALEECHEE UTILITY 517557 4200300001 7/8/2005 137.87 1057898 101
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Accounting & Budgeting DAVE BENNETT 516651 TCSA CONF 6/14/2005 75.00 1056114 101
Accounting & Budgeting VIRGINIA WHITEHEAD 516781 REIMBURSE 6/17/2005 53.35 1057145 101
Accounting & Budgeting SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517150 KWIK WAY MART 6/29/2005 23.00 1057597 101
Accounting & Budgeting SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517152 EDGEWATER HOTEL 6/29/2005 292.00 1057597 101
Accounting & Budgeting SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517167 INDEPENDENCE AIR 6/29/2005 389.80 1057597 101
Accounting & Budgeting SUSAN A. GENNOE 42941 7/9-14/05 7/5/2005 618.30 1057720 101
Accounting & Budgeting JULIE TALBOTT 42942 7/8-13/05 7/5/2005 184.80 1057704 101
Accounting & Budgeting VIRGINIA WHITEHEAD 517568 6/26-27/05 7/8/2005 85.60 1057905 101
Accounting & Budgeting FAYE MCDANIEL 517567 6/26-27/05 7/8/2005 85.60 1057828 101
Building Commissioner ROGER FIELDS 516217 5/31/05 6/3/2005 124.13 1056576 101
Building Commissioner ROGER FIELDS 517437 6/29/05 7/5/2005 114.38 1057716 101
Central Cafeteria VICKY MCMURRAY 516241 5/26/05 6/6/2005 32.63 43056753 143
Central Cafeteria JUDY A MCCAULLEY 516242 5/27/05 6/6/2005 48.60 43056748 143
Central Cafeteria JUDY DIXON 516243 5/26/05 6/6/2005 58.43 43056749 143
Central Cafeteria TERESA A GENTRY 516221 5/27/05 6/6/2005 117.00 43056752 143
Central Cafeteria SHERRY THACKER 516245 5/27/05 6/6/2005 36.00 43056751 143
Central Cafeteria LOUELLA WEBB 516244 5/27/05 6/6/2005 84.00 43056750 143
Central Cafeteria BEVERLY HACKNEY 516220 5/25/05 6/6/2005 19.50 43056746 143
Central Cafeteria EDWARD NED CONNELL 516218 5/27/05 6/6/2005 22.50 43056747 143
Circuit Court Clerk PAT GLASPIE 516249 5/31/05 6/3/2005 10.13 1056567 101
Circuit Court Clerk SANDRA HODSON 516305 6/1/05 6/6/2005 24.60 1056733 101
Circuit Court Clerk DONNA A. HUGHES 516303 6/1/05 6/6/2005 8.00 1056714 101
Circuit Court Clerk BELINDA HUTCHINSON 516304 6/1/05 6/6/2005 24.60 1056708 101
Circuit Court Clerk SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517136 PILOT,O'CHARLEY'S 6/29/2005 38.66 1057597 101
Circuit Court Clerk SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517137 SHERATON NASHVILLE, 6/29/2005 128.80 1057597 101
Circuit Court Clerk SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517138 SHERATON MUSIC CITY 6/29/2005 30.11 1057597 101
Circuit Court Clerk PAT GLASPIE 517516 6/30/05 7/8/2005 25.88 1057870 101
Circuit Court Clerk SANDRA HODSON 517403 6/27/05 7/8/2005 23.80 1057881 101
County Clerk JANIS BORING 516316 5/31/05 6/6/2005 45.68 1056725 101
County Clerk JANIS BORING 517497 6/30/05 7/8/2005 59.40 1057845 101
County Commission W.C.(BOB)EVANS 516919 6/6-8/05 6/24/2005 94.98 1057399 101
County Commission SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517146 EDGEWATER,RIVER TERRAC6/29/2005 219.00 1057597 101
County Executive SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517139 EDGEWATER HOTEL 6/29/2005 73.00 1057597 101
County Trustee ROBIN HICKS 516391 6/1/05 6/10/2005 8.00 1056804 101
County Trustee SUE MAGARGLE 516392 6/1/05 6/10/2005 8.00 1056808 101
County Trustee ANNETTE STORIE 516390 6/1/05 6/10/2005 26.34 1056771 101
County Trustee SCOTT GRAVES 516725 6/13/05 6/17/2005 8.63 1057121 101
Drug Court MIKE FLYNN 516711 6/8-12/05 6/17/2005 579.16 28056128 128
Drug Court THERESA IRWIN 516777 6/8-12/05 6/17/2005 420.99 28056130 128
Drug Court JUANITA SWAFFORD 516778 6/8-12/05 6/17/2005 200.00 28056126 128



7/17/2005 Travel Listing 06/1/05 thru 06/30/05 Page 2

CC/Fund Name Vendor VCHR_NO INVOICE_NO Date Paid ACCT_AMT Check # FUN
Drug Court LISA M. SKILES 516774 6/8-12/05 6/17/2005 188.00 28056127 128
Drug Court JOY HALL 516776 6/8-12/05 6/17/2005 200.00 28056125 128
Drug Court HARRIET HARTMAN 516911 6/8-12/05 6/21/2005 188.00 28057246 128
Drug Court THERESA IRWIN 517080 6/19-21/05 6/24/2005 113.00 28057429 128
Drug Court KIM BERRY 517076 6/8-12/05 6/24/2005 188.00 28057427 128
Drug Court SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517132 ORLANDO WORLD CENTER 6/29/2005 198.17 28057605 128
Drug Court BEVERLY G KERR 517111 6/8-12/05 7/5/2005 579.16 28057728 128
Drug Court THERESA IRWIN 517407 6/22-24/05 7/8/2005 141.42 28057949 128
Drug Enforcement JONI  CRISP 517081 4/25-26/05 6/24/2005 57.00 30057573 307
Election Commission BRUCE S. GORENFLO 517122 6/18-22/05 7/5/2005 337.92 1057690 101
Election Commission MAE OWENBY 517633 6/18-21/05 7/8/2005 267.62 1057861 101
Election Commission OMER O. DYER 517397 6/18-22/05 7/8/2005 337.92 1057869 101
Election Commission BEN R RAUHUFF 517822 6/18-22/05 7/15/2005 91.32 1058157 101
Election Commission ROBERT CARROLL 517479 6/18-22/05 7/15/2005 343.32 1058223 101
Ext Day Care Program KATHY SMITH 516717 5/20/05 6/17/2005 79.50 46056136 146
Ext Day Care Program KATHY SMITH 517527 6/29/05 7/8/2005 85.13 46058034 146
Federal Projects LEANN M. LAMBERT 149100 763450 6/3/2005 471.00 42056667 142
Federal Projects JUDY ALISA TEFFETELLER 516407 5/30-6/1/05 6/10/2005 153.90 42056902 142
Federal Projects MIMI CHESNEY WILLIAMS 516408 5/30-6/1/05 6/10/2005 134.00 42056904 142
Federal Projects JUDY ALISA TEFFETELLER 516652 5/27/05 6/17/2005 117.82 42057210 142
Federal Projects SUNTRUST BANK CARD 149460 HOLIDAY INN 6/29/2005 367.50 42057612 142
Field Line Inspection GARY FERGUSON 516237 5/31/05 6/3/2005 387.75 1056532 101
Field Line Inspection GREGORY A. MOYERS 516240 5/31/05 6/3/2005 432.00 1056535 101
Field Line Inspection GUY WALKER 516238 5/31/05 6/3/2005 402.75 1056536 101
Field Line Inspection J MICHAEL DOSSETT 516216 5/31/05 6/3/2005 358.12 1056540 101
Field Line Inspection BRAD BOWERS 516239 5/26/05 6/3/2005 150.37 1056506 101
Field Line Inspection GARY FERGUSON 517500 6/30/05 7/8/2005 353.25 1057834 101
Field Line Inspection GREGORY A. MOYERS 517499 6/30/05 7/8/2005 400.50 1057836 101
Field Line Inspection GUY WALKER 517498 6/30/05 7/8/2005 483.38 1057837 101
Field Line Inspection J MICHAEL DOSSETT 517501 6/30/05 7/8/2005 447.37 1057840 101
Field Line Inspection BRAD BOWERS 517502 6/28/05 7/8/2005 177.00 1057801 101
General Sessions Court PATTI J LAW 516310 6/01/05 6/6/2005 8.00 1056729 101
General Sessions Court JACKIE SANDS 516302 6/1/05 6/6/2005 8.00 1056723 101
Human Resources JODIE KING 517424 6/27/05 7/8/2005 21.64 1057847 101
Information Technology STEVEN DOUGHERTY 516194 10/04-5/05 6/3/2005 259.09 1056584 101
Information Technology BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 516673 1232 6/17/2005 23.98 1057036 101
Information Technology BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 517654 1246 7/8/2005 25.42 1057797 101
Information Technology SHARON BAKER 517417 6/1-24/05 7/8/2005 56.00 1057883 101
Information Technology LLOYD TRUNDLE 517418 3/3-5/19/05 7/8/2005 39.00 1057858 101
Information Technology STERLING STREVEL 517816 5/30-6/2/05 7/15/2005 63.75 1058232 101
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Inspection & Regulation GAY MILLER 516229 5/26/05 6/3/2005 14.63 1056533 101
Inspection & Regulation ANITA BOLINGER 516228 5/31/05 6/3/2005 207.38 1056496 101
Inspection & Regulation GAY MILLER 517540 6/30/05 7/8/2005 14.63 1057835 101
Inspection & Regulation ANITA BOLINGER 517541 6/30/05 7/8/2005 225.00 1057789 101
Jail RIVER TERRACE 516320 47510 6/6/2005 240.00 1056732 101
Jail JAMES LONG 516317 7/31-8/3/05 6/6/2005 136.00 1056724 101
Jail ALLEN RUSSELL 516381 6/19-24/05 6/10/2005 196.80 1056767 101
Jail LAWRENCE W IRWIN JR 516380 6/19-24/05 6/10/2005 196.80 1056792 101
Jail CY CRUTTENDEN 516361 6/5/05 6/10/2005 14.00 1056784 101
Jail CHATTANOOGA MARRIOTT 516814 #84289386 6/17/2005 309.12 1057050 101
Jail DAVID WHEELER 516663 5/25-6/13/05 6/17/2005 44.00 1057057 101
Jail HOME BANK 516664 42294100167 6/17/2005 10.65 1057075 101
Jail AMERISUITES/COOL SPRINGS 516666 RON DUNN 6/17/2005 127.20 1057027 101
Jail AMERISUITES 516699 #4602 6/17/2005 435.60 1057026 101
Jail JOE S. TAYLOR 516697 6/6-8/05 6/17/2005 93.00 1057085 101
Jail MICHELLE MAGLICA 516696 6/8/05 6/17/2005 24.00 1057104 101
Jail JAMES BERRONG 516938 6/12-15/05 6/24/2005 738.57 1057349 101
Jail JAMES BERRONG 516939 6/1-3/05 6/24/2005 73.00 1057349 101
Jail JEFFERY RAY FRENCH II 516940 6/12-15/05 6/24/2005 129.00 1057352 101
Jail AMERISUITES/COOL SPRINGS 516897 19411127 6/24/2005 63.60 1057311 101
Jail WILLIAM KEITH GREGORY 516991 6/17-18/05 6/24/2005 61.27 1057401 101
Jail ALEXANDER J BUS 516987 6/14/05 6/24/2005 28.00 1057308 101
Jail JUSTIN MCCLURE 516993 7/11-15/05 6/24/2005 144.00 1057353 101
Jail MARTIN WILLIAM ELDER 516992 7/11-15/05 6/24/2005 144.00 1057361 101
Jail CY CRUTTENDEN 516900 6/14/05 6/24/2005 28.00 1057331 101
Jail CY CRUTTENDEN 516941 6/17-18/05 6/24/2005 57.00 1057331 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517157 SHONEY'S 6/29/2005 92.60 1057597 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517158 INDEPENDENCE AIR 6/29/2005 494.80 1057597 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517160 FUEL MART 6/29/2005 63.00 1057597 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517161 PILOT 6/29/2005 30.00 1057597 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517162 MAPCO EXPRESS,PILOT 6/29/2005 55.76 1057597 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517166 PILOT 6/29/2005 28.50 1057597 101
Jail MICHELLE MAGLICA 517124 6/21/05 7/5/2005 30.39 1057708 101
Jail JAMES E. LATHAM 517115 6/21/05 7/5/2005 28.00 1057701 101
Jail JAMES D STEGALL 517395 9/25-30/05 7/8/2005 158.40 1057842 101
Jail ALLEN RUSSELL 517470 6/19-24/05 7/8/2005 100.71 1057782 101
Jail WILL IRWIN 517469 6/19-24/05 7/8/2005 101.90 1057908 101
Jail JAMESON INN 517481 23186 7/8/2005 315.00 1057844 101
Jail DOYLE DAUGHERTY 517818 6/19-21/05 7/15/2005 73.00 1058184 101
Jail RANDALL W. AILEY 517817 6/19-21/05 7/15/2005 73.00 1058220 101



7/17/2005 Travel Listing 06/1/05 thru 06/30/05 Page 4

CC/Fund Name Vendor VCHR_NO INVOICE_NO Date Paid ACCT_AMT Check # FUN
Juvenile Court LISA BRYANT 516150 5/19/05 6/3/2005 19.60 1056551 101
Juvenile Court CYNTHIA CLABOUGH-DUNLAP 516313 5/26/05 6/6/2005 29.25 1056713 101
Juvenile Court DONNA GILLIAM 516309 6/1/05 6/6/2005 8.00 1056715 101
Juvenile Court AMANDA G. MAY 516314 5/23/05 6/6/2005 13.88 1056706 101
Juvenile Court CHATTANOOGA MARRIOTT 516430 7/31-8/1/05 6/10/2005 356.00 1056779 101
Juvenile Court CHATTANOOGA MARRIOTT 516433 7/31-8/02/05 6/24/2005 712.00 1057325 101
Juvenile Court CYNTHIA CLABOUGH-DUNLAP 517544 6/29/05 7/8/2005 36.00 1057820 101
Juvenile Court AMANDA G. MAY 517543 6/27/05 7/8/2005 20.63 1057784 101
Medical Personnel MARGARITA BRYANT 516232 5/18/05 6/3/2005 14.61 1056554 101
Medical Personnel MIKE STEWART 516285 5/16/05 6/3/2005 10.41 1056558 101
Medical Personnel JENNIFER L. PRIANO 516233 5/31/05 6/3/2005 153.62 1056545 101
Medical Personnel SHANNON BOGGS 516230 5/26/05 6/3/2005 146.21 1056580 101
Medical Personnel CARRIE THOMAS 516231 5/27/05 6/3/2005 181.76 1056510 101
Medical Personnel STACIE TULLOS 517072 9/03 6/24/2005 73.71 1057383 101
Medical Personnel JENNIFER L. PRIANO 517539 6/30/05 7/8/2005 129.75 1057846 101
Medical Personnel SHANNON BOGGS 517538 6/28/05 7/8/2005 155.46 1057882 101
Medical Personnel CARRIE THOMAS 517537 6/27/05 7/8/2005 175.53 1057805 101
Planning JOHN LAMB 516358 MAY 2005 6/10/2005 65.54 1056790 101
Planning JOHN LAMB 517797 JUNE 05 7/15/2005 26.93 1058202 101
Property Assessors 
Office

DAVID EASTER 516259 5/31/05 6/3/2005 66.37 1056522 101
Property Assessors 
Office

LARRY L JONES 516263 5/31/05 6/3/2005 42.75 1056550 101
Property Assessors 
Office

DAVID WEAVER 516260 5/31/05 6/3/2005 99.00 1056523 101
Property Assessors 
Office

BARRY MATHIS 516257 5/31/05 6/3/2005 97.50 1056499 101
Property Assessors 
Office

DANIEL J. PERKINS 516262 5/12/05 6/3/2005 33.75 1056520 101
Property Assessors 
Office

PHIL WILLIAMS 516261 5/31/05 6/3/2005 79.13 1056571 101
Property Assessors 
Office

JAMES C. SNELL 516151 5/22-27/05 6/3/2005 157.00 1056542 101
Property Assessors 
Office

SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517145 WINGATE INN COOL SPRIN6/29/2005 366.40 1057597 101
Property Assessors 
Office

DAVID EASTER 517523 6/30/05 7/8/2005 39.37 1057822 101
Property Assessors 
Office

LARRY L JONES 517522 6/30/05 7/8/2005 99.75 1057855 101
Property Assessors 
Office

DAVID WEAVER 517519 6/30/05 7/8/2005 72.00 1057823 101
Property Assessors 
Office

BARRY MATHIS 517524 6/30/05 7/8/2005 122.25 1057792 101
Property Assessors 
Office

DANIEL J. PERKINS 517520 6/30/05 7/8/2005 105.75 1057821 101
Property Assessors 
Office

PHIL WILLIAMS 517518 6/23/05 7/8/2005 108.00 1057871 101
Property Tax Reappraisal JAMES C. SNELL 516258 5/13/05 6/3/2005 61.88 1056542 101
Property Tax Reappraisal TIM HELTON 517525 6/21/05 7/8/2005 51.00 1057895 101
Property Tax Reappraisal BOBBY R. STINNETT 517521 6/17/05 7/8/2005 12.38 1057800 101
Property Tax Reappraisal JAMES C. SNELL 517528 6/29/05 7/8/2005 112.88 1057841 101
Public Library KATHRYN PAGLES 516982 6/11-16/05 6/24/2005 167.10 15057415 115
Public Library PATRICIA THOMPSON 517079 6/04/05 6/24/2005 28.00 15057419 115
Public Library DEBORAH BARNETT 517119 5/05-6/05 7/8/2005 28.88 15057923 115
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Public Library NANCY NORTON 518138 2/05-6/05 7/15/2005 77.63 15058264 115
Purchasing TERESA JOHNSON 517448 6/28/05 7/8/2005 16.50 1057890 101
Purchasing AMANDA VINCENT 517447 6/23/05 7/8/2005 19.13 1057785 101
Records Management JACKIE GLENN 516300 5/3/05 6/6/2005 30.78 1056722 101
Records Management JACKIE GLENN 517834 JUNE 2005 7/15/2005 5.25 1058198 101
Register of Deeds NIHLA MCCALL 516679 6/1-3/05 6/17/2005 48.20 1057107 101
Register of Deeds SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517140 MONTGOMERY BELL ST. PA6/29/2005 149.00 1057597 101
Register of Deeds JOANNA BELCHER 517118 5/05-6/05 7/5/2005 55.50 1057703 101
Schools KEN WAHLERS 516264 5/26/05 6/3/2005 49.50 41056642 141
Schools NATALIE ANN COOK 516146 MAY 2005 6/3/2005 45.00 41056649 141
Schools SUSAN LEE 516144 MAY 2005 6/3/2005 119.62 41056653 141
Schools NANCY R SYLVIA 516145 3/05-5/05 6/3/2005 21.37 41056648 141
Schools ROBERT S KIRKHAM 516155 MAY 2005 6/3/2005 124.50 41056652 141
Schools AMANDA ANDERSON 516143 4/05-5/05 6/3/2005 22.50 41056632 141
Schools JUDITH RICE 516413 5/27/05 6/10/2005 93.58 41056866 141
Schools KATHY HUNT 516404 5/25/05 6/10/2005 64.80 41056867 141
Schools ROBIN CELESTE COOK 516399 5/24/05 6/10/2005 82.39 41056880 141
Schools JESSICA JOY CARLESTON, RNBSN 516403 5/16/05 6/10/2005 48.38 41056865 141
Schools KEITH A. EARLEY 516377 5/31/05 6/10/2005 253.95 41056868 141
Schools GLENDA THOMAS 516400 5/20/05 6/10/2005 38.25 41056862 141
Schools MARY JANE JONES 516406 5/25/05 6/10/2005 140.25 41056873 141
Schools DIANE BAIN 516405 5/27/05 6/10/2005 62.52 41056855 141
Schools DIANE BAIN 516405 5/27/05 6/10/2005 16.79 41056855 141
Schools WILLIAM MATTISON 516387 5/27/05 6/10/2005 93.75 41056899 141
Schools FRANCINE L REYNOLDS 516334 MAY 2005 6/10/2005 35.62 41056860 141
Schools ANGELA KAYE CUNNINGHAM 516402 5/26/05 6/10/2005 15.38 41056843 141
Schools GLENN VITALE 516719 5/31/05 6/17/2005 70.88 41057176 141
Schools NELL GARLAND 516727 12/04-5/05 6/17/2005 16.50 41057187 141
Schools MARY GENTRY 516996 6/8/05 6/24/2005 102.22 41057483 141
Schools TERESA OWENS 516936 5/05-6/05 6/24/2005 22.50 41057510 141
Schools MELBA L ROBERTS 517071 10/02 6/24/2005 105.00 41057485 141
Schools WILLIAM MATTISON 516886 6/15/05 6/24/2005 31.50 41057519 141
Schools SUSAN R WAGNER 517074 4/21-23/04 6/29/2005 60.00 41057610 141
Schools SUNTRUST BANK CARD 149480 HAMPTON INN 6/29/2005 68.25 41057609 141
Schools ROBIN CELESTE COOK 517438 6/6-16/05 7/8/2005 39.75 41057993 141
Schools KEITH A. EARLEY 517798 JUNE 05 7/15/2005 220.79 41058302 141
Schools LEANN HICKS 517790 JUNE 05 7/15/2005 33.38 41058306 141
Schools GLENN VITALE 517796 JUNE 05 7/15/2005 107.63 41058299 141
Sheriffs Department BEST WESTERN 516426 323028,29 6/10/2005 649.00 1056774 101
Soil Conservation SANDRA GREGORY 517078 JUNE 05 6/24/2005 25.48 1057378 101
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SRO SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517155 MILLENNIUM MAXWELL HOU6/29/2005 85.69 1057597 101
SRO SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517156 INDEPENDENCE AIR 6/29/2005 562.80 1057597 101
SRO DAVID WHEELER 517414 6/20-23/05 7/5/2005 42.00 1057697 101
Veterans Services DONNA HATCHER 516434 6/1-3/25 6/10/2005 173.22 1056786 101
Veterans Services SUNTRUST BANK CARD 517134 MONTGOMERY BELL ST.PAR6/29/2005 231.14 1057597 101
Veterans Services CHARLES D STALEY 517650 6/24-26/05 7/8/2005 75.00 1057809 101
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